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Summary Of Results

For the years ended     YOY 
31 December (B$000) 2016 2015 % Change 2014  2013 2012 2011 
 
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME DATA (B$000):

Interest Income  59,384  51,866  14.50% 45,604  39,541   33,205  27,866  
Interest Expense  (14,640)  (13,158)  11.26% (13,995)  (13,709)  (12,953)  (12,360) 
Net Interest Income   44,744 38,708   15.59% 31,609  25,832   20,252   15,506  
Provision for Loan Losses  (7,987)  (5,954)  34.15% (6,860)  (6,148)  (3,954)  (1,994) 
Net Interest Income After       
 Provision for Loan Losses  36,757 32,754 12.22% 24,749  19,684  16,298   13,512 
       
Non-Interest Income   3,099 3,469  -10.67% 4,270 3,833   3,742  3,619  
Non-Interest Expenses  (20,272)  (18,671)  8.57% (16,535)  (14,658)  (13,702)  (13,362) 
Share of Profits of Joint Ventures  2,105 3,148 -33.13%  1,642  875   76   75  
Net Income  21,688 20,700  4.77% 14,126 9,735   6,414  3,844  
Total Comprehensive Income   21,231 20,700 2.57% 14,126  8,678  6,414   3,844   
Net Income Attributable to     
 Ordinary Shareholders  20,635 19,737 4.55% 13,321  8,929   5,604   3,652   
  
PER SHARE DATA:       

Book Value per Ordinary Share  $2.38  $2.08   14.59% $1.67  $1.45   $1.31   $1.25  
Dividends per Ordinary Share   $0.40 $0.28  45.45% $0.25  $0.14   $0.14  $0.07    
Year End Share Price   $9.30 $6.60   40.91% $4.75  $3.01   $2.10   $1.77  
       
Weighted Average        
 Ordinary Shares    28,776,198 28,746,474   0.10%  28,707,545 28,685,045   28,666,670   28,666,670

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION DATA (B$000):       

Investment Securities    77,129 62,042   24.32% 55,608  47,901   38,232   27,987  
Loans and Advances to Customers  386,804 360,514   7.29% 332,370  313,762   278,420   243,921  
Total Assets   564,209 521,688   8.15% 472,794  444,188  386,854   349,910 
Net Write-offs   8,369 7,400  13.09% 3,874  3,442   2,353   1,683  
Deposits from Customers   430,883 397,113   8.50% 376,650  354,454   307,934   272,888  
Total Equity   83,562 74,763  11.77% 59,366  53,160   49,262   47,172  
Total Equity - Ordinary Shares   68,562 59,763  14.72% 47,855  41,649   37,751   36,161  
Asset Growth  8.15% 10.34%  6.44% 14.82% 10.56% 23.99% 
Loan Growth  7.29% 8.47%  5.93% 12.69% 14.14% 14.70% 
       
PERFORMANCE RATIOS:       

Earnings Per Share   $0.72 $0.69 4.44% $0.46  $0.31   $0.20   $0.13  
Price/Earnings  12.97 x 9.61 x 34.92% 10.24 x 9.67 x 10.74 x 13.89 x 
Price/Book Value  3.90 x 3.18 x 22.97% 2.85 x 2.07 x 1.61 x 1.41 x 
Dividend Yield   4.30% 4.17% 3.23% 5.26% 4.65% 6.67% 3.95% 
Return on Average Assets (ROAA) 3.91% 4.16% -6.07% 3.08% 2.09% 1.74% 1.22% 
Return on Average Ordinary  
 Shareholders’ Equity (ROAE) 31.45% 36.68% -14.26% 29.77% 19.83% 15.16% 10.30% 
Ordinary Dividend Payout Ratio  57.22% 40.22% 42.27% 54.18% 51.34% 71.62% 54.95% 
Efficiency Ratio  42.37% 44.27% -4.28% 46.08% 49.41% 57.11% 69.87% 
Net Interest Margin  5.69% 5.39% 5.57% 4.79% 4.25% 3.77% 3.33% 
       
ASSET QUALITY RATIOS:       

Non-Performing Loans to Total Loans 6.30% 7.28% -13.45% 8.41% 8.30% 7.83% 7.51% 
Non-Performing Loans to Total Assets 4.52% 5.28% -14.35% 6.23% 6.10% 5.83% 5.40% 
Net Write-offs to Average Loans  1.41% 1.34% 5.34% 0.75% 0.73% 0.57% 0.47% 
Provision for Loan Losses to Total 
 Loans, Including Accrued Interest 2.58% 2.86% -9.86% 3.50% 2.84% 2.29% 1.98% 
Provision for Loan Losses to        
 Non-Performing Loans  40.94% 39.31% 4.15% 41.66% 34.28% 29.21% 26.39%
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Board of Directors

For the years ended     YOY 
31 December (B$000) 2016 2015 % Change 2014  2013 2012 2011 
 
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME DATA (B$000):

Interest Income  59,384  51,866  14.50% 45,604  39,541   33,205  27,866  
Interest Expense  (14,640)  (13,158)  11.26% (13,995)  (13,709)  (12,953)  (12,360) 
Net Interest Income   44,744 38,708   15.59% 31,609  25,832   20,252   15,506  
Provision for Loan Losses  (7,987)  (5,954)  34.15% (6,860)  (6,148)  (3,954)  (1,994) 
Net Interest Income After       
 Provision for Loan Losses  36,757 32,754 12.22% 24,749  19,684  16,298   13,512 
       
Non-Interest Income   3,099 3,469  -10.67% 4,270 3,833   3,742  3,619  
Non-Interest Expenses  (20,272)  (18,671)  8.57% (16,535)  (14,658)  (13,702)  (13,362) 
Share of Profits of Joint Ventures  2,105 3,148 -33.13%  1,642  875   76   75  
Net Income  21,688 20,700  4.77% 14,126 9,735   6,414  3,844  
Total Comprehensive Income   21,231 20,700 2.57% 14,126  8,678  6,414   3,844   
Net Income Attributable to     
 Ordinary Shareholders  20,635 19,737 4.55% 13,321  8,929   5,604   3,652   
  
PER SHARE DATA:       

Book Value per Ordinary Share  $2.38  $2.08   14.59% $1.67  $1.45   $1.31   $1.25  
Dividends per Ordinary Share   $0.40 $0.28  45.45% $0.25  $0.14   $0.14  $0.07    
Year End Share Price   $9.30 $6.60   40.91% $4.75  $3.01   $2.10   $1.77  
       
Weighted Average        
 Ordinary Shares    28,776,198 28,746,474   0.10%  28,707,545 28,685,045   28,666,670   28,666,670

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION DATA (B$000):       

Investment Securities    77,129 62,042   24.32% 55,608  47,901   38,232   27,987  
Loans and Advances to Customers  386,804 360,514   7.29% 332,370  313,762   278,420   243,921  
Total Assets   564,209 521,688   8.15% 472,794  444,188  386,854   349,910 
Net Write-offs   8,369 7,400  13.09% 3,874  3,442   2,353   1,683  
Deposits from Customers   430,883 397,113   8.50% 376,650  354,454   307,934   272,888  
Total Equity   83,562 74,763  11.77% 59,366  53,160   49,262   47,172  
Total Equity - Ordinary Shares   68,562 59,763  14.72% 47,855  41,649   37,751   36,161  
Asset Growth  8.15% 10.34%  6.44% 14.82% 10.56% 23.99% 
Loan Growth  7.29% 8.47%  5.93% 12.69% 14.14% 14.70% 
       
PERFORMANCE RATIOS:       

Earnings Per Share   $0.72 $0.69 4.44% $0.46  $0.31   $0.20   $0.13  
Price/Earnings  12.97 x 9.61 x 34.92% 10.24 x 9.67 x 10.74 x 13.89 x 
Price/Book Value  3.90 x 3.18 x 22.97% 2.85 x 2.07 x 1.61 x 1.41 x 
Dividend Yield   4.30% 4.17% 3.23% 5.26% 4.65% 6.67% 3.95% 
Return on Average Assets (ROAA) 3.91% 4.16% -6.07% 3.08% 2.09% 1.74% 1.22% 
Return on Average Ordinary  
 Shareholders’ Equity (ROAE) 31.45% 36.68% -14.26% 29.77% 19.83% 15.16% 10.30% 
Ordinary Dividend Payout Ratio  57.22% 40.22% 42.27% 54.18% 51.34% 71.62% 54.95% 
Efficiency Ratio  42.37% 44.27% -4.28% 46.08% 49.41% 57.11% 69.87% 
Net Interest Margin  5.69% 5.39% 5.57% 4.79% 4.25% 3.77% 3.33% 
       
ASSET QUALITY RATIOS:       

Non-Performing Loans to Total Loans 6.30% 7.28% -13.45% 8.41% 8.30% 7.83% 7.51% 
Non-Performing Loans to Total Assets 4.52% 5.28% -14.35% 6.23% 6.10% 5.83% 5.40% 
Net Write-offs to Average Loans  1.41% 1.34% 5.34% 0.75% 0.73% 0.57% 0.47% 
Provision for Loan Losses to Total 
 Loans, Including Accrued Interest 2.58% 2.86% -9.86% 3.50% 2.84% 2.29% 1.98% 
Provision for Loan Losses to        
 Non-Performing Loans  40.94% 39.31% 4.15% 41.66% 34.28% 29.21% 26.39%

D. Anthony Jones 
Chairman

J. Nicholas Freeland

Frank J. Crothers 

Anwer J. Sunderji 
Chief Executive Officer

Thomas F. Hackett

Stuart M. Bowe Jennifer P. Dilbert
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D. Anthony Jones
Chairman

As anticipated, 2016 proved to be a challenging year for Fidelity Bank (Bahamas) 

Limited (the Bank), particularly with the Bahamian economy continuing to struggle, 

the ongoing BahaMar saga and the country’s focus on a general election during 2017.   

In spite of those issues, the Bank has been successful in building on the gains of 

2015, and has reported a modest increase in total comprehensive income for 2016, 

to produce another record breaking year. In addition, total assets increased, and 

Return on Average Assets and Return on Average Ordinary Shareholders’ Equity 

both showed results slightly reduced from the prior year, reflecting the challenging 

environment of doing business in 2016.   Management and staff are to be commended 

for their dedication and hard work that have produced these results.   As always, the 

uncertainties that impact the Bank’s results justify some caution for the future.

The reduction of the Discount Rate by 50 basis points by the Central Bank of The 

Bahamas during December 2016, and the expected resultant effect on the Bahamian 

Dollar Prime Rate, did not have a material effect on the Bank’s results for the year.   It 

is anticipated that it will have an impact in 2017, but the Bank is not anticipating that 

the effect will be significant.

A major challenge facing the Bahamian banking system during 2016 has been the 

relationships with its correspondent banks in the United States, which have been 

reducing their provision of services to foreign banks, including those in The Bahamas.   
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As far as the Bank is concerned, replacement facilities have been arranged, and it is not anticipated that there will be any disruption 

to the ongoing availability of these services.

Royal Fidelity Merchant Bank & Trust Limited, our 50%-owned joint venture with Royal Bank of Canada, has again made a 

substantial contribution to the Bank‘s earnings during 2016, and has established itself as a prominent member of the financial 

services sector in The Bahamas.

Sir William Allen, a former Chairman and long-time director of the Bank, retired from the Board of Directors effective December 

31, 2016.   The Board of Directors is grateful for the wise counsel, expertise and dedication that he brought to its deliberations, 

and wishes him well in retirement.

Thomas Hackett retired as the Bank’s Chief Financial Officer at the end of 2016 and he has joined the Board of Directors effective 

January 1, 2017.   He has made a very significant contribution to the successes of the Bank since he joined the management 

team, and the Board of Directors looks forward to having his experience and counsel available as future challenges emerge.   

We welcome our new Chief Financial Officer, Gowon N. G. Bowe, to the Bank.   The Board is confident that the experienced 

management team is well equipped to move the Bank forward.

I wish to place on record the Board of Directors’ appreciation of the contributions of all staff and management to the success of the 

Bank, and thank shareholders for their continued confidence and support.

D. Anthony Jones
Chairman

Chairman’s Report
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D. Anthony Jones
Chairman

Static household incomes, a dearth of new jobholders and a sense of uncertainty about the future have all served to 
hamper a “feel good” factor or optimism. In spite of this, we have experienced another good year in terms of growth 
and profitability. This is a noteworthy accomplishment in the face of intense competition to retain existing customers 
and attract new clientele.

I thank my colleagues and our customers for their many contributions to our success and achievements.

At Fidelity Bank (Bahamas) Limited (the Bank), we seek to distinguish ourselves by being committed to reviving and 
restoring the ‘Moral Mission of Banking’. This mission is to:
 • be helpful, fair and honest with colleagues, customers and the community.
 •  keep important and significant financial principles in the minds of our colleagues, customers and community.
 •  teach life’s crucial lesson: the tenacious pursuit of knowledge, hard work, mutually beneficial relationships and saving as the 

route out of debt or poverty and the formula for a better future.
 • add value for the fees charged and offer financial coaching.
 •  enable prudent and qualified borrowers to gain access to the capital of shareholders and to depositors’ savings so the investor, 

saver and borrower can profit or benefit.

Furthermore, we pledge to achieve and maintain our ‘Minimum Service Standards’ which include:
 • to always pleasantly greet and thank our customers.
 •  to ensure that no customer or inquirer is in the Bank for more than five (5) minutes unless he/she has come for a meeting.
 •  to ensure that no customer or inquirer with an appointment waits for more than five (5) minutes for a meeting.
 •  to ensure that no meeting (completing a loan application, personal financial planning, account opening, reviewing and signing 

documents, etc.) exceeds thirty (30) minutes.
 • to always be accessible to clients and inquirers during banking hours.
 • to ask for information and documents ONCE (no back and forth or misplaced documents).
 • to disburse our loans in a timely and efficient manner (forty-eight (48) hours or less after approval).
 • to ensure that our ATMs always work (subject to events beyond the Bank’s control).
 • to issue or reissue Visa debit cards within seven (7) business days.
 • to avoid erroneous entries on customer accounts.
 • to immediately respond to a customer complaint.
 •  to return a phone call and respond to an e-mail from a customer promptly (always on the same day we receive it).
 •  to immediately advise clients of information which impacts their account or the availability of our services.
 • to always be professional (in our dress, deportment, punctuality, correspondence and conversation).
 •  to be knowledgeable of all our products and services and refer clients and inquirers to the right associate.

We look forward to another successful year in 2017 despite the ongoing challenges already referenced, especially the 
intense competition to attract new customers. Now is an excellent time for Bahamians to borrow money for a home, a 
lot, a car or for debt consolidation! Interest rates on mortgages, personal loans, savings accounts and term deposits are 
at the lowest level in almost ten (10) years following the recent decisions made by The Central Bank of the Bahamas 
and commercial banks on interest rates.
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Gregory Bethel, BBA
President

Variable rate loans (for which the rate of interest is expressed as “prime rate plus or minus a percentage”) e.g. mortgage loans, were 
re-priced immediately and lowered by one half of one percent according to their contractual terms. 

Fixed rate loans (for which the rate of interest is expressed as a “percentage” without reference to prime rate) e.g. consumer or 
personal loans maintained the same interest rate until maturity or rewrite. Interest rates will vary depending on the customer’s risk 
profile (age, employer, debt service ratio, loan amount, salary, years until retirement, professional qualifications, credit history, 
etc.).

The reduction in the Discount Rate and Prime Lending Rate will also impact savings accounts, term deposits and investments as 
interest rates on these instruments will also be lowered (from the already low levels due to robust liquidity in the banking system 
i.e. more deposits than loans).

Bank customers should seek the best rates for savings accounts and term deposits and look at alternative investment options e.g. 
bonds, preference shares, mutual funds.

The change in interest rates will not impact fees and commissions, which have been increased in recent years to cover:
 -  an increase in costs of doing business and VAT [as the VAT paid by financial institutions for utilities, rent, professional services, etc. are not 

deductible as input credits due to the major revenue source of such financial institutions, interest income, being exempt].
 - increased delinquent loans which result from long term job losses, divorces, job abandonment and the death of customers.
 - increased compliance costs to vet new and existing customers and monitor all their transactions.

Competition for customers in this present economic climate is intense and will benefit the Bahamian public. However, more than 
just wanting people to do business with us, we also wish them to assist them in leading fulfilling lives. We offer this advice:
 - do not be frivolous in your spending; spend on urgent and important needs only.
 - spend no more than you earn; save some before you spend all.
 - consolidate, manage and reduce your debt.
 - do not borrow to buy pleasure or to impress or please others.
 -  borrow only to buy an asset which will increase in value, or generate additional income, or to consolidate debt thereby increasing cash flow 

for saving, for a modest vehicle to get to and from work, for an urgent and important family need, to buy a home or to invest in a lot.
 - save for retirement, emergencies and large annual expenses.
 - hold a stake in a business or in shares of well managed companies.
 - save to educate your children so they can compete for the best jobs in a future that will be impacted by automation and technology.

Our sincere gratitude is extended once again to our colleagues and customers. We also express an appreciation for the guidance 
and accountability provided by our Board of Directors and principal shareholders without whom none of what we have achieved 
would be possible.

President’s Report
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Anwer J. Sunderji
Group Chairman

Michael Anderson
President, Royal Fidelity Merchant Bank

Gowon N. G. Bowe 
Group Chief Financial Officer

Gregory Bethel
President, Fidelity Bank (Bahamas) Limited

Judy Higgs 
Vice President, Corporate Services

Andrew Pike 
Chief Information Officer

Tangela N. Albury 
Chief of Compliance & Internal Audit,
Compliance & Control Unit

Crestwell Gardiner 
Vice President, Credit & Lending

Malvern Bain 
Vice President, Asset Recovery

Heatherdawn E. Blake-Brown 
Director of Card Services

Our Executives
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Our Management Team
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DStacia Williams, 

Group HR Director

Spencer Dean-Smith, 
Compliance Officer & MLRO

Eunice Johnson, 
Cards Services Operations Manager

Andrea Smith, 
Senior Accountant

Domicia Hepburn, 
Manager, Group Branch Operations 

Thallise Maycock, 
Manager, Premises - Bahamas

Dominic Ferguson, 
Financial Centre Manager

Carmel Parker-Dean, 
Financial Centre Manager, 

Janice Rolle, 
Sr. Financial Centre Manager 

Samantha Carey-Davis, 
Manager, Accounting Services

Bridget Forbes,  
Financial Centre Manager

Demetrius D. Rolle, 
Group IT Infrastructure Manager  

Leslie A. Fox, 
Manager, Loan Administration, 

Carmetta Basden, 
Manager, Fund Accounting, 

Odia Gaskin, 
Financial Centre Manager

Kim Foster, 
Group IT Project & Support Manager

Khrystle Rutherford-Ferguson,  
Manager, Collections, Litigation

Antonio Saunders, 
Manager, Marketing 

Katherine Lockhart, 
Manager, Central Services, 

Latonya Wilson, 
Financial Centre Manager



Community Giving

2016
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Fidelity donates uniforms and school supplies to students at Naomi Blatch Primary School as a Back To School fun Day. 
During the day, Fidelity staff also took the time to expose parents to what a healthy lunch pack for their children should 
entail as they gave out lunch sacks filled with healthy snacks. 



Community
Giving

12

2
0

1
6

 A
N

N
U

A
L

 R
E

P
O

R
T

F
ID

E
L

IT
Y

 B
A

N
K

 (
B

A
H

A
M

A
S

) 
L

IM
IT

E
D

Fidelity donated $20,000 to the Ranfurly Homes for Children to assist in the institution’s operational expenses. From L to R: 
Antonio Saunders, Marketing, Media & Graphics Manager, Fidelity; Alexandra Maillis-Lynch, President, Board of Manage-
ment, Ranfurly; Odia Gaskin, Financial Centre Manager, Fidelity; L. Alexander Roberts, Administrator, Ranfurly; Karen Major, 
Investment Manager, Royal Fidelity; Tangela Albury, Chief of Compliance, Fidelity; Cherilyn Bethel, Marketing/PR Coordina-
tor, Fidelity.
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Fidelity staff volunteer at Sandilands Rehabilitation Centre Family Day providing food and treats for all attendees. 



Community
Giving
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Fidelity donates $50,000 to assist at-risk youth as part of the Lyford Cay Foundation’s FOCUS programme over a five year period. 
The programme’s overall objective is to help students overcome academic obstacles and set them on a path to college and career 
success. Back Row from Left to Right: Antonio Saunders, Marketing, Media & Graphics Manager, Fidelity; Laverne Thompson, 
FOCUS Team Leader; Amanda Marray, Lyford Cay Foundations’ Director: Development and Communications; Tangela N. 
Albury, Chief of Compliance, Donations Committee Chair, Fidelity; Karen Major, Investment Manager, Royal Fidelity.
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Students at Naomi Blatch Primary School are treated to an Easter Egg Hunt courtesy of Fidelity. Each student was a winner with 
Easter baskets and goodies. 

Fidelity, along with the community, raised a $5,000 donation for R.E.A.C.H. in recognition of Autism Awareness Month.



Community
Giving
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Top Business Student at the University of the Bahamas received the Fidelity Bank Award of Excellence. 



FINANCIAL POSITION AND PERFORMANCE

For the year ended 31 December 2016, Fidelity Bank (Bahamas) Limited (the Bank) experienced growth in total assets of 
$42,998,186 (2015: $48,893,983), representing 8.15% (2015: 10.34%), to $564,208,950 (2015: $521,688,454), principally 
comprising growth in loans and advances to customers of $26,289,829, representing 7.29% (2015: 8.47%), to $386,803,562 
(2015: $360,513,733).

Return on average assets for the year ended 31 December 2016 was 3.91% (2015: 4.16%).

Further, the Bank recognised net income of $21,687,965 (2015: $20,700,354), representing an increase of 4.77% (2015: 46.54%) 
over the corresponding period.  This represented earnings per share of $0.72 (2015: $0.69).  The growth in net income was 
principally driven by an increase in net interest income of $6,035,694 (2015: $7,098,481) that was offset by increases in salaries 
and employee benefits of $902,474 (2015: $820,536) and provision for loan losses of $2,033,337 (2015: decrease of $906,550), 
and a decrease in share of profits of joint ventures of $1,043,184 (2015: increase of $1,506,222).  The growth in consumer loans 
contributed to the overall growth in net income through increased net interest income, offset by increased provision in loan losses 
and increased salaries and benefits to service the growth in consumer loans.

The Bank recognised total comprehensive income of $21,231,320 (2015: $20,700,354), representing an increase of 2.57% (2015: 
46.54%) over the corresponding period.  A loss from revaluation of property, plant and equipment contributed to the difference in 
net income and total comprehensive income during the year.

During the year, dividends of $11,546,669 (2015: $7,938,334) were paid on ordinary shares, representing $0.40 (2015: $0.28) per 
share and a dividend payout ratio of 57.22% (2015: 40.22%).

CAPITAL ADEQUACY

As of 31 December 2016, the Bank had total equity of $83,562,420 (2015: $74,762,696), representing an increase of 11.77% 
(2015: 25.94%) over the corresponding period.  The Central Bank of The Bahamas requires that the Bank maintains a ratio of 
total regulatory capital to risk–weighted assets at or above a minimum of 14.00%, and as of 31 December 2016, the Bank’s total 
regulatory capital to risk-weighted asset stood at 22.26% (2015: 21.63%).

Return on average ordinary shareholders’ equity for the year ended 31 December 2016 was 31.45% (2015: 36.68%).

LOANS AND ADVANCES TO CUSTOMERS

For the year ended 31 December 2016, in line with the Bank’s lending strategy, mortgage loans decreased by $9,871,091 (2015: 
$12,285,257), representing 11.24% (12.27%), with the continued poor performance of the mortgage portfolio in the Commonwealth 
of The Bahamas and potential borrowers failing to qualify for new mortgage loans contributing to the decrease, as repayments are 
not being offset by new mortgage loans.

Consumer and other loans increased by $36,342,222 (2015: $40,576,917), representing 12.70% (2015: 16.52%), with the continued 
focus of the Bank on growing this loan portfolio contributing to the increase.

As of 31 December 2016, mortgage loans represented 19.46% (2015: 23.47%) of total loans with consumer and other loans 
representing 80.54% (2015: 76.53%).  The ratio is consistent with the Bank’s lending strategy and targeted ratio.

The loan loss experience for consumer and other loans is significantly better than that for mortgage loans, and therefore, even 
with the increase in consumer and other loans, non-performing loans decreased to $25,519,127 (2015: $27,548,482), representing 
6.30% (2015: 7.28%) of total loans. Provision for loan losses represented 2.58% (2015: 2.86%) of total loans, including accrued 
interest.
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Management 
Discussion & 
Analysis 

DEPOSITS FROM CUSTOMERS AND DEBT SECURITIES

For the year ended 31 December 2016, deposits from customers increased by $33,769,649 (2015: $20,463,056), representing 
8.50% (2015: 5.43%).  The split of deposit types remained consistent with the corresponding period, with a limited shift from 
demand deposits to term deposits. The increased deposits from customers provided the necessary funding for the growth in loans 
and advances to customers, while also increasing liquidity, which is consistent with the banking system in The Bahamas.

No significant changes (2015: increase of $12,814,522) in debt securities balances were recognised for the year ended 31 December 
2016.

OPERATING REVENUES

Net Interest Income

For the year ended 31 December 2016, the Bank recognised net interest income of $44,743,656 (2015: $38,707,962), representing 
an increase of 15.59% (2015: 22.46%) over the corresponding period.  The net interest margin on interest bearing financial assets 
was 5.69% (2015: 5.39%).

 
Non-Interest Income

The principal sources of income other than interest are fees and commissions and share of profits of joint ventures.  For the year 
ended 31 December 2016, fees and commissions recognised totalled $2,676,115 (2015: $2,672,610), after excluding the residual 
fees and commissions of $442,106 in the corresponding period from the money transfer business that was exited in July 2015.

Further, share of profits of joint ventures recognised totalled $2,104,949 (2015: $3,148,133), representing a decrease of 33.14% 
(2015: increase of 91.74%) over the corresponding period.  The decrease during the year was driven by decreased net income 
and total comprehensive income of the principal joint venture, Royal Fidelity Merchant Bank & Trust Limited, due in the main to 
decreased fees and commissions and other income.

For the year ended 31 December 2016, income other than interest represented 10.42% (2015: 14.60%) of total income.

OPERATING EXPENSES

For the year ended 31 December 2016, expenses, excluding provision for loan losses, totalled $20,272,369 (2015: $18,671,353), 
representing an increase of 8.57% (2015: 12.92%) over the corresponding period.  The increase is principally due to increases in 
salaries and employee benefits and certain general and administrative expenses.

PROVISION FOR LOAN LOSSES

As of 31 December 2016, non-performing loans represented 6.30% (2015: 7.28%) of total loans, due to a reduction in mortgage 
loans, which have the higher non-performing ratio.  Non-performing mortgage loans totalled $20,271,757 (2015: $21,961,760), 
representing 79.44% (2015: 79.72%) of total non-performing loans.  Provision for loan losses represented 40.94% (2015: 39.31%) 
of total non-performing loans.

The growth in total loans, in particular consumer and other loans, has contributed to the increase in provision for loan losses, 
however, similar loan loss ratios are being experienced.

The focus of the Bank continues to be the management of its non-performing loan portfolio. 

SUMMARY

The year ended 31 December 2016 represented another successful year for the Bank, in spite of continued depressed economic 
conditions and increasing competition.  The lending strategy of the Bank continues to reap rewards for the Bank, and prior 
year and ongoing investments in personnel, training and information technology continue to contribute to the Bank’s financial 
success. Management of the Bank remain focus on executing on the chosen strategy and look forward to continued successes in 
2017 and beyond.
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 2016   2015  
 $   $  
ASSETS      
Cash on hand and at banks (Note 4) 75,219,924   71,192,677  
Investment securities (Note 5) 77,129,401   62,041,584  
Loans and advances to customers (Note 6) 386,803,562   360,513,733  
Other assets 3,161,364   1,588,576  
Investments in joint ventures (Note 7) 10,937,162   14,554,506  
Property, plant and equipment (Note 8) 10,957,537   11,797,378  
      
Total assets 564,208,950   521,688,454  
      
LIABILITIES      
Deposits from customers (Note 9) 430,883,092   397,113,443  
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 870,908   1,016,171  
Debt securities (Note 10) 48,892,530   48,796,144  
      
Total liabilities 480,646,530   446,925,758  
      
EQUITY      
Capital – ordinary shares (Note 11) 20,333,243   20,241,119  
Capital – preference shares (Note 11) 15,000,000   15,000,000  
Revaluation reserve 392,251   875,780  
Reserve for credit losses (Note 20) 3,855,116   3,647,593  
Retained earnings 43,981,810   34,998,204  
      
Total equity 83,562,420   74,762,696  
      
Total liabilities and equity 564,208,950   521,688,454  
 
 
APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND SIGNED ON ITS BEHALF BY: 
 
 
 
    
Director  Director 
 
 
30 March 2017  
Date 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position  
As of 31 December 2016
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

Fidelity Bank (Bahamas) Limited
(Incorporated under the laws of the Commonwealth of The Bahamas)
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Fidelity Bank (Bahamas) Limited

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income 
For the Year Ended 31 December 2016
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

 

 2016   2015  
 $   $  
INCOME      
Interest income      
  Bank deposits, loans and advances 56,237,192   49,084,743  
  Investment securities  3,147,017   2,780,968  
      
 59,384,209   51,865,711  
      
Interest expense  (14,640,553 )  (13,157,749 ) 
      
Net interest income 44,743,656   38,707,962  
      
Fees and commissions (Note 16) 2,676,115   3,114,716  
Rental income 80,625   82,876  
Other income 342,121   271,815  
      
 47,842,517   42,177,369  
EXPENSES      
Salaries and employee benefits (Note 14) 9,885,776   8,983,302  
General and administrative (Note 13) 8,802,541   8,360,699  
Provision for loan losses (Note 6) 7,987,132   5,953,795  
Depreciation and amortisation (Note 8) 1,584,052   1,327,352  
      
 28,259,501   24,625,148  
      
Operating profit 19,583,016   17,552,221  
      
Share of profits of joint ventures (Note 7) 2,104,949   3,148,133  
      
Net income 21,687,965   20,700,354  
      
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME      
Items not reclassified to net income      
Property, plant and equipment revaluation (Note 8) (456,645 )  -  
      
Total comprehensive income 21,231,320   20,700,354  
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Fidelity Bank (Bahamas) Limited
(Incorporated under the laws of the Commonwealth of The Bahamas)
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 2016   2015  
 $   $  
Attributable to:      
Ordinary shareholders      
  Net income 20,635,088   19,737,340  
  Other comprehensive income (456,645 )  -  
      
 20,178,443   19,737,340  
      
Preference shareholders      
  Net income 1,052,877   963,014  
  Other comprehensive income -   -  
      
 1,052,877   963,014  
      
 21,231,320   20,700,354  
      
Earnings per share (Note 12) 0.72   0.69  
 

Fidelity Bank (Bahamas) Limited

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (continued) 
For the Year Ended 31 December 2016
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Fidelity Bank (Bahamas) Limited

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 
For the Year Ended 31 December 2016
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 Capital –  Capital –    Reserve for       
 Ordinary  Preference  Revaluation  Credit  Retained    
 Shares  Shares  Reserve  Losses  Earnings  Total  
 $  $  $  $  $  $  
             
As of 1 January 2016 20,241,119  15,000,000  875,780  3,647,593  34,998,204  74,762,696  
             
Comprehensive income             
             
Net income -  -  -  -  21,687,965  21,687,965  
             
Other comprehensive income             
             
Property, plant and equipment revaluation -  -  (456,645 ) -  -  (456,645 ) 
             
Total comprehensive income -  -  (456,645 ) -  21,687,965  21,231,320  
             
Transfers             
             
Depreciation transfer -  -  (26,884 ) -  26,884  -  
             
Appropriation for credit losses -  -  -  207,523  (207,523 ) -  
             
Total transfers -  -  (26,884 ) 207,523  (180,639 ) -  
             
Transactions with owners             
             
Issuance of ordinary shares 92,124  -  -  -  75,826  167,950  
             
Dividends – preference shares -  -  -  -  (1,052,877 ) (1,052,877 ) 
             
Dividends – ordinary shares -  -  -  -  (11,546,669 ) (11,546,669 ) 
             
Total transactions with owners 92,124  -  -  -  (12,523,720 ) (12,431,596 ) 
             
As of 31 December 2016 20,333,243  15,000,000  392,251  3,855,116  43,981,810  83,562,420  
             
Dividends per share 0.40  0.70          
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Fidelity Bank (Bahamas) Limited

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity (continued) 
For the Year Ended 31 December 2016
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 Capital –  Capital –    Reserve for       
 Ordinary  Preference  Revaluation  Credit  Retained    
 Shares  Shares  Reserve  Losses  Earnings  Total  
 $  $  $  $  $  $  
             
As of 1 January 2015 20,142,119  11,511,000  910,149  3,353,581  23,448,671  59,365,520  
             
Comprehensive income             
             
Net income -  -  -  -  20,700,354  20,700,354  
             
Total comprehensive income -  -  -  -  20,700,354  20,700,354  
             
Transfers             
             
Depreciation transfer -  -  (34,369 ) -  34,369  -  
             
Appropriation for credit losses -  -  -  294,012  (294,012 ) -  
             
Total transfers -  -  (34,369 ) 294,012  (259,643 ) -  
             
Transactions with owners             
             
Issuance of ordinary shares 99,000  -  -  -  86,400  185,400  
             
Issuance of preference shares -  3,489,000  -  -  (76,230 ) 3,412,770  
             
Dividends – preference shares -  -  -  -  (963,014 ) (963,014 ) 
             
Dividends – ordinary shares -  -  -  -  (7,938,334 ) (7,938,334 ) 
             
Total transactions with owners 99,000  3,489,000  -  -  (8,891,178 ) (5,303,178 ) 
             
As of 31 December 2015 20,241,119  15,000,000  875,780  3,647,593  34,998,204  74,762,696  
             
Dividends per share 0.28  0.70          
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Fidelity Bank (Bahamas) Limited

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 
For the Year Ended 31 December 2016
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

 

 

 

 2016   2015  
 $   $  
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES      
Net income 21,687,965   20,700,354  
      
Adjustments for:      
 Interest income (59,384,209 )  (51,865,711 ) 
 Interest expense 14,640,553   13,157,749  
 (Gain)/Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment (2,250 )  4,092  
 Salaries and employee benefits 167,950   185,400  
 Provision for loan losses 7,987,132   5,953,795  
 Depreciation and amortisation 1,584,052   1,327,352  
 Share of profits of joint ventures (2,104,949 )  (3,148,133 ) 
      
Interest received 53,608,088   46,826,818  
Interest paid (14,021,572 )  (13,441,883 ) 
      
(Increase)/Decrease in operating assets      
Mandatory reserve deposits (3,818,460 )  123,390  
Loans and advances to customers (28,560,087 )  (29,187,959 ) 
Other assets (1,572,788 )  1,092,353  
      
Increase/(Decrease) in operating liabilities      
Deposits from customers 33,247,054   20,918,054  
Accrued expenses and other liabilities (145,263 )  219,229  
      
Net cash from operating activities 23,313,216   12,864,900  
      
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES      
Dividends received 5,722,293   62,029  
Purchases of investment securities (15,602,570 )  (6,317,300 ) 
Proceeds from sales/maturities of investment securities 574,000   13,000  
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (1,200,856 )  (2,766,259 ) 
Proceeds from disposals of property, plant and equipment 2,250   -  
      
Net cash used in investing activities (10,504,883 )  (9,008,530 ) 
      
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES      
Proceeds from issuances of debt securities -   19,643,658  
Redemptions of debt securities -   (7,000,000 ) 
Proceeds from issuances of preference shares -   3,412,770  
Dividends paid on preference shares (1,052,877 )  (963,014 ) 
Dividends paid on ordinary shares (11,546,669 )  (7,938,334 ) 
      
Net cash from/(used in) financing activities (12,599,546 )  7,155,080  
      
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 208,787   11,011,450  
      
Cash and cash equivalents as of the beginning of the year 56,959,387   45,947,937  
      
Cash and cash equivalents as of the end of the year (Note 4) 57,168,174   56,959,387  
 
See Note 11 for significant non-cash transactions. 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Fidelity Bank (Bahamas) Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
31 December 2016
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
1. General Information 

 
Fidelity Bank (Bahamas) Limited (the Bank) is incorporated under the Companies Act, 1992 of the 
Commonwealth of The Bahamas (The Bahamas) and is licensed under the Banks and Trust Companies 
Regulation Act, 2000 to carry on banking business in The Bahamas.  Further, the Bank’s joint venture Royal 
Fidelity Merchant Bank & Trust Limited (RFMBT), a company incorporated in The Bahamas, is licensed 
under the Banks and Trust Companies Regulation Act, 2000 to carry on trust and banking business in The 
Bahamas, and under the Securities Industry Act, 2011 to deal, arrange, manage and advise on securities in 
The Bahamas.  RFMBT has subsidiaries incorporated in Barbados and licensed under the Financial 
Institutions Act, 1996 to carry on trust, banking and securities business in Barbados. 
 
The Bank, and its subsidiaries and joint ventures (Note 3), collectively referred to as the Group, offer a full 
range of: retail banking services, including internet and telephone banking, acceptance of deposits, granting 
of loans and the provision of foreign exchange services through each of its four (4) branches in New 
Providence, its branch in Grand Bahama and its branch in Abaco; and private banking, trustee, investment 
management, corporate finance, share registrar and transfer agency, pension, administration, brokerage and 
investment advisory services. 
 
The ordinary shares of the Bank are listed and traded on The Bahamas International Securities Exchange 
(BISX).  Fidelity Bank & Trust International Limited (the Parent), a company incorporated in The Bahamas, 
owns 74.65% (2015: 74.74%) of the outstanding ordinary shares of the Bank. 
 
The registered office of the Bank is situated at #51 Frederick Street, Nassau, Bahamas. 
 

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  
 
The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements are set 
out below.  These policies have been consistently applied to all years presented, unless otherwise stated. 
 
(a) Basis of preparation 

 
The consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS), and under the historical cost convention, except as disclosed in the 
accounting policies below. 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain critical 
accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgment in the process of applying the 
Group’s accounting policies. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on 
historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be 
reasonable under the circumstances.  Actual results could differ from those estimates.  The areas 
involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are 
significant to the consolidated financial statements, are disclosed in Notes 2(d), 2(g), 2(m) and 20. 
 
New standards, amendments and interpretations adopted by the Group  
 
Standards and amendments and interpretations to published standards that became effective for the 
Group’s financial year beginning on 1 January 2016 were either not relevant or not significant to the 
Group’s operations and accordingly did not have a material impact on the Group’s accounting policies 
or consolidated financial statements. 
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Fidelity Bank (Bahamas) Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
31 December 2016
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

 
(a) Basis of preparation (continued) 

 
New standards, amendments and interpretations not yet adopted by the Group 
 
With the exception of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (IFRS 9), IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with 
Customers (IFRS 15), and IFRS 16 Leases (IFRS 16), the application of new standards and 
amendments and interpretations to existing standards that have been published but are not yet effective 
are not expected to have a material impact on the Group’s accounting policies or consolidated financial 
statements in the financial period of initial application.  
 
IFRS 9 addresses the classification, measurement and recognition of financial assets and financial 
liabilities, and replaces the guidance in IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement 
(IAS 39) that relates to the classification and measurement of financial instruments.  IFRS 9 retains but 
simplifies the mixed measurement model and establishes three (3) primary measurement categories for 
financial assets: amortised cost, fair value through profit or loss and fair value through other 
comprehensive income.  The determination is made at initial recognition, and the basis of classification 
depends on the Group’s business model for managing its financial assets and the contractual cash flow 
characteristics of the financial asset.  In addition, IFRS 9 will require the impairment of financial assets 
to be calculated using an expected credit loss model that replaces the incurred loss impairment model 
required by IAS 39.  At initial recognition of relevant financial assets, a provision for impairment of 
financial assets is required to be recognised based on expected losses due to credit default events that 
are possible within one (1) year.  Financial assets are categorised into three (3) stages based on credit 
default factors and experiences, and provisions for impairment are recognised based on total expected 
losses in the event of an actual credit default.  For financial liabilities, there were no changes to 
classification and measurement, except for the recognition of changes in own credit risk in other 
comprehensive income for financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss.  The 
Group has not yet assessed the full impact of adopting IFRS 9, which is effective for financial periods 
beginning on or after 1 January 2018. 
 
IFRS 15 deals with revenue recognition and establishes principles for reporting useful information to 
users of financial statements about the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash 
flows arising from an entity’s contracts with its customers.  Revenue is recognised when a customer 
obtains control of a good or service and thus has the ability to direct the use and obtain the benefits 
from the good or service.  The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 
2018, and replaces IAS 18 Revenue and IAS 11 Construction Contracts and related interpretations.  
The Group has not yet assessed the full impact of adopting IFRS 15.  
 
IFRS 16 results in lessees accounting for most leases within the scope of the standard in a manner 
similar to the way in which finance leases are currently accounted for under IAS 17 Leases (IAS 17).  
Lessees will recognise a ‘right of use’ asset and a corresponding financial liability on the statement of 
financial position. The asset will be amortised over the length of the lease and the financial liability 
measured at amortised cost. Lessor accounting remains substantially the same as in IAS 17. The Group 
has not yet assessed the full impact of adopting IFRS 16, which is effective for financial periods 
beginning on or after 1 January 2019. 
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Fidelity Bank (Bahamas) Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
31 December 2016
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

 
(b) Principles of consolidation 

 
Subsidiaries 
 
Subsidiaries are all entities over which the Group has control.  The Group controls an entity when the 
Group is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the 
ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. The existence and effect of potential 
voting rights that are currently exercisable or convertible are considered when assessing whether the 
Group controls another entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is 
transferred to the Group and are deconsolidated from the date that control ceases. 
 
Inter-company transactions, balances and unrealised gains on transactions between group companies 
are eliminated. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of 
impairment of the asset transferred. Accounting policies of subsidiaries are changed where necessary 
to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Group. 
 
Joint ventures 
 
Joint ventures are entities over which the Group has joint control, and the operations are generally 
governed by contractual arrangements.  Investments in joint ventures are accounted for using the 
equity method of accounting and are initially recognised at cost.  The Group’s share of post-acquisition 
profits or losses and other comprehensive income or loss is recognised in the consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income consistent with the recognition by the joint venture, and its share of post-
acquisition movements in reserves is recognised directly in reserves, with corresponding adjustments 
to the carrying amount of the investments in joint ventures.  Dividends received from joint ventures are 
recognised as a reduction in the carrying amount of the investment in joint venture. 
 
When the Group’s share of losses in a joint venture equals or exceeds its interest in the joint venture, 
including other unsecured receivables, the Group does not recognise further losses, unless it has 
incurred legal or constructive obligations or made payments on behalf of the joint venture. 
 
Unrealised gains on transactions between the Group and its joint ventures are eliminated to the extent 
of the Group’s interest in the joint ventures.  Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the 
transaction provides evidence of impairment of the asset transferred.  Accounting policies of joint 
ventures are changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Group. 
 
The Group determines at each date of the statement of financial position whether there is any objective 
evidence that an investment in joint venture is impaired.  If this is the case, the Group calculates the 
amount of the impairment as the difference between the recoverable amount of the joint venture and its 
carrying value and recognises the amount adjacent to ‘share of profits or losses of joint ventures’ in the 
consolidated statement of comprehensive income. 
 

(c) Foreign currency translation 
 
Functional and presentation currency 
 
Items included in the financial statements of each of the Group’s entities are measured using the 
currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (the functional currency). 
The consolidated financial statements are presented in Bahamian dollars (B$), which is the Bank’s 
functional and presentation currency. 
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
31 December 2016
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

 
(c) Foreign currency translation (continued) 

 
Transactions and balances 
 
Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates 
prevailing at the date of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the 
settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets 
and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income as a part of net income. Translation differences on monetary financial assets 
measured at fair value through profit or loss are included as a part of the fair value gains and losses. 
 

(d) Financial assets 
 
The Group classifies its financial assets into the following categories: financial assets at fair value 
through profit or loss and loans and receivables.  Management determines the classification of its 
financial assets at initial recognition. 
 
i) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 

 
This category has two (2) sub-categories: financial assets held for trading, and those designated 
at fair value through profit or loss at inception.  A financial asset is classified into the financial 
assets at fair value through profit or loss category at inception if acquired principally for the 
purpose of selling in the short term, if it forms part of a portfolio of financial assets in which 
there is evidence of short-term profit-taking, or if so designated by management.  Financial 
assets designated as at fair value through profit or loss at inception are those that are managed 
and whose performance is evaluated on a fair value basis, and are intended to be held for an 
indefinite period of time but may be sold in response to needs for liquidity or changes in interest 
rates, exchange rates or equity prices.  Information about these financial assets is provided 
internally on a fair value basis to the Group’s Executive Committee. 
 
All of the Group’s investment securities classified as at fair value through profit or loss have 
been so designated by management. 
 

ii) Loans and receivables 
 
Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments 
that are not traded in an active market. They arise when the Group provides money, goods or 
services to a debtor with no intention of trading the receivable. 
 

Regular-way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on the trade date – the date on 
which the Group commits to originate, purchase or sell the asset. Financial assets are initially 
recognised at fair value plus transaction costs, except financial assets carried at fair value through 
profit or loss where such costs are expensed as incurred. Financial assets are derecognised when the 
rights to receive cash flows from the financial assets have expired or when the Group has transferred 
substantially all risks and rewards of ownership.  If the Group has neither transferred nor retained 
substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership, an assessment is made whether the Group has 
retained control of the financial assets. 
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Fidelity Bank (Bahamas) Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
31 December 2016
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

 
(d) Financial assets (continued) 

 
Where the Group has not retained control, financial assets are derecognised and any rights or 
obligations retained or created as part of the transaction are recognised as separate assets or liabilities.  
Alternatively, where the Group has retained control, the Group continues to recognise the financial 
assets to the extent of its continuing involvement in the financial assets. 
 
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are subsequently measured at fair value.  The fair 
value of financial assets traded in active markets (e.g. international securities exchange) is based on 
quoted prices as of the last business day of the financial reporting period.  The fair value of restricted 
securities and other securities that are not traded in active markets is determined using valuation 
techniques, including comparable recent arm’s length transactions, discounted cash flow analyses and 
other techniques commonly used by market participants. 
 
Loans and receivables are subsequently carried at amortised cost less provisions for impairment.  
 
Gains or losses arising from sales and changes in fair value of financial assets at fair value through 
profit or loss are recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income as a part of net 
income in the financial period in which they arise. 
 

(e) Non-performing financial assets 
 
All loans and advances to customers on which principal or interest payments are overdue in excess of 
ninety (90) days are classified by management as non-performing, and monitored closely for 
impairment. 
 

(f) Impairment of financial assets at amortised cost 
 
The Group assesses at each date of the statement of financial position whether there is objective 
evidence that a financial asset or group of financial assets is impaired.  A financial asset or a group of 
financial assets is impaired and impairment losses are incurred if, and only if, there is objective 
evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of 
the asset (a loss event) and that loss event (or events) has an impact on the estimated future cash flows 
of the financial asset or group of financial assets that can be reliably estimated. 
 
The Group first assesses whether objective evidence of impairment exists individually for financial 
assets that are individually significant, and individually or collectively for financial assets that are not 
individually significant.  If the Group determines that no objective evidence of impairment exists for 
an individually assessed financial asset, whether significant or not, it includes the asset in a group of 
financial assets with similar credit risk characteristics and collectively assesses them for impairment.  
Assets that are individually assessed for impairment and for which an impairment loss is or continues 
to be recognised are not included in a collective assessment of impairment. 
 
The amount of the loss is measured as the difference between the asset’s carrying amount and the 
present value of estimated future cash flows (excluding future credit losses that have not been 
incurred) discounted at the financial asset’s original effective interest rate.  If a financial asset has a 
variable interest rate, the discount rate for measuring any impairment loss is the current effective 
interest rate determined under the contract. As a practical expedient, the Group may measure 
impairment on the basis of an instrument’s fair value using an observable market price. 
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
31 December 2016
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

 
(f) Impairment of financial assets at amortised cost (continued) 

 
The calculation of the present value of the estimated future cash flows of a collateralised financial 
asset reflects the cash flows that may result from foreclosures less costs for obtaining and selling the 
collateral, whether or not foreclosure is probable. 
 
The carrying amount of the asset is reduced through the use of an allowance account and the amount of 
the loss is recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income as a part of net income.  
If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related 
objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, the previously recognised 
impairment loss is reversed by adjusting the allowance account.  The amount of the reversal is 
recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income as a part of net income.  When a 
financial asset is uncollectible, it is written off against the related allowance account.  Such financial 
assets are written off after all the necessary procedures have been completed and the amount of the 
loss has been determined.  Recoveries of accounts previously written off are recognised directly in the 
consolidated statement of comprehensive income as a part of net income. 
 

(g) Property, plant and equipment 
 
Property, plant and equipment, other than land and buildings, are carried at historical cost less 
accumulated depreciation and amortisation. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly 
attributable to the acquisition of an item. Land and buildings, which comprise branches and offices for 
the Group’s operations, are carried at fair value based upon periodic independent appraisals that are 
commissioned at intervals generally not exceeding three (3) years, less subsequent depreciation for 
buildings.  Any accumulated depreciation at the date of revaluation is eliminated against the gross 
carrying amount of the asset, and the net amount is restated to the revalued amount of the asset. 
 
Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying amount or are recognised as a separate asset, as 
appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow 
to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably.  All repairs and maintenance are 
charged to the consolidated statement of comprehensive income as a part of net income during the 
financial period in which they are incurred. 
 
Increases in the carrying amount arising on revaluation of land and buildings are credited to 
“revaluation reserve” in equity.  Decreases that offset previous increases of the same asset are charged 
against revaluation reserve directly in equity; all other decreases are charged to the consolidated 
statement of comprehensive income as a part of net income.  Each year the difference between 
depreciation based on the revalued carrying amount of the asset charged to the consolidated statement 
of comprehensive income and depreciation based on the asset’s original cost is transferred from 
revaluation reserve to retained earnings. 
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Fidelity Bank (Bahamas) Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
31 December 2016
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

 
(g) Property, plant and equipment (continued) 

 
Land is not depreciated.  Depreciation and amortisation on other assets are calculated using the 
straight-line method to allocate costs (net of residual values) over estimated useful lives as follows: 
 
 Estimated Useful Life 
  
Buildings 30 – 50 years 
Furniture and fixtures 3 – 10 years 
Motor vehicles 3 - 5 years 
Computer software and office equipment 3 – 10 years 
Leasehold and improvements Lesser of lease term and 3 – 10 years 
 
The assets’ residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each date  of 
the statement of financial position.  Assets that are subject to depreciation and amortisation are 
reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying 
amount may not be recoverable. An asset’s carrying amount is written down immediately to its 
recoverable amount if the asset’s carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount.  
The recoverable amount is the higher of the asset’s fair value less costs to sell and its value in use. 
 
Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with the carrying amount and are 
recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income as a part of net income.  When 
revalued assets are sold, amounts included in revaluation reserve are transferred directly to retained 
earnings. 
 

(h) Deposits from customers 
 
Deposits from customers are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised 
cost using the effective interest method.  Deposits from customers are derecognised when the financial 
liability has been extinguished. 
 

(i) Borrowings 
 
Borrowings, which include debt securities, are recognised initially at fair value, net of transaction costs 
incurred. Borrowings are subsequently recognised at amortised cost; any difference between the 
proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption value is recognised as interest expense in the 
consolidated statement of comprehensive income over the period of the borrowings using the effective 
interest method. 
 
Preference shares, which are mandatorily redeemable on a specific date, are classified as financial 
liabilities.  The dividends on these preference shares are recognised in the consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income as interest expense. 
 

(j) Provisions 
 
Provisions for restructuring costs and legal claims are recognised when the Group has a present legal 
or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is more likely than not that an outflow of 
resources will be required to settle the obligation, and the amount has been reliably estimated. 
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31 December 2016
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2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

 
(k) Share capital 

 
Share issue costs 
 
Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a 
deduction from the proceeds. 
 
Dividends 
 
Dividends on ordinary shares, and preference shares classified as equity, are recognised in equity in 
the financial period in which they are approved by the Bank’s Directors.  Dividends declared after the 
date of the statement of financial position, but before the consolidated financial statements are issued, 
are dealt with in the subsequent events note. 
 

(l) Offsetting financial instruments 
 
Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the consolidated statement of 
financial position when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and there 
is an intention to settle on a net basis, or realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.  The 
legally enforceable right must not be contingent on future events and must be enforceable in the 
normal course of business and in the event of default, insolvency or bankruptcy of the Group or the 
counterparty. 
 

(m) Income and expense recognition 
 
Interest income and expense are recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for 
all financial instruments measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.  Loan 
origination fees for loans that are likely to be drawn down are deferred (together with related direct 
costs) and recognised as an adjustment to the effective interest rate on the loans and advances to 
customers. 
 
The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial asset or a 
financial liability and of allocating the interest income or interest expense over the relevant period.  
The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts 
through the expected life of the financial instrument or, when appropriate, a shorter period to the net 
carrying amount of the financial asset or financial liability.  When calculating the effective interest 
rate, the Group estimates cash flows considering all contractual terms of the financial instrument (for 
example, prepayment options) but does not consider future credit losses.  The calculation includes all 
fees and commissions paid or received between parties to the contract that are an integral part of the 
effective interest rate, transaction costs and all other premiums or discounts. 
 
Fees and commissions are generally recognised on the accrual basis when the service has been 
provided.  Fee and commission income arising from negotiating or participating in the negotiation of a 
transaction for a third party, are recognised on completion of the underlying transaction, which is 
generally at the time the customer’s account is charged.  Portfolio, advisory, asset management and 
custody service and other similar fees are recognised based on the applicable service contracts, usually 
rateably over the period in which the service is provided.  Performance linked fees are recognised 
when the performance criteria are fulfilled. 
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2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

 
(m) Income and expense recognition (continued) 

 
Dividend income is recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income when the 
Group’s right to receive payment has been established, except for dividends received from investments 
in joint ventures, the accounting policy for which is disclosed in Note 2(b). 
 
Other income and expenses are recognised on the accrual basis. 
 

(n) Leases 
 
The Group is the lessee 
 
The leases entered into by the Group are operating leases. The total payments made under operating 
leases are charged to the consolidated statement of comprehensive income as a part of net income on a 
straight-line basis over the period of the lease.   When an operating lease is terminated before the lease 
period has expired, any payment required to be made to the lessor by way of penalty is recognised as 
an expense in the financial period in which termination takes place. 
 
The Group is the lessor 
 
Leases comprise operating leases.  Lease income is recognised over the term of the lease on a straight-
line basis. 
 

(o) Employee benefits 
 
The Group’s employees participate in a defined contribution pension plan of a related party, 
administered by trustees that include key management personnel of the Group. 
 
A defined contribution pension plan is a pension plan under which the Group pays fixed contributions 
into a separate entity.  The Group has no legal or constructive obligations to pay further contributions 
if the plan does not hold sufficient assets to pay all employees the benefits relating to employee service 
in the current and prior periods.  The Group’s contributions are recognised as employee benefits 
expense in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income when they are due.  The Group has no 
further payment obligations once the recognised contributions have been paid. 
 

(p) Taxation 
 
Under the current laws of The Bahamas, the country of domicile of the Bank and its subsidiaries, there 
are no income, capital gains or other corporate taxes imposed.  The Group’s operations do not subject 
it to taxation in any other jurisdiction. 
 

(q) Cash and cash equivalents 
 
For the purposes of the consolidated statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise cash 
on hand and unrestricted deposits with banks that have original contractual maturities of three (3) 
months or less. 
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2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

 
(r) Segment reporting 

 
Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the 
chief operating decision-maker.  The chief operating decision-maker, which is the person or group 
responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments, has been 
identified as the Executive Committee of the Group. 
 
Income and expenses directly associated with each segment are included in determining business 
segment performance.  The Group has identified the following business segments: retail banking and 
money transfer operations. 
 

(s) Fiduciary activities 
 
The Group acts as custodian, trustee and in other fiduciary capacities that result in the holding or 
placing of assets on behalf of individuals, investment funds and other entities.  These assets are 
excluded from these consolidated financial statements, as they do not belong to the Group. 
 

(t) Corresponding figures 
 
Where necessary, corresponding figures are adjusted to conform with changes in presentation in the 
current year. 
 

3. Subsidiaries and Joint Ventures 
 
The Group, directly or indirectly, has interest in the following entities: 
 
 Country of Incorporation % Holding 
   
Bahamas Automated Clearing House Limited Bahamas 14.29% 
   
Pinnacle Cars Limited Bahamas 100.00% 
   
Royal Fidelity Merchant Bank & Trust Limited Bahamas 50.00% 
  Bahamas Central Securities Depository Limited Bahamas 16.67% 
  BF Company Limited Bahamas 50.00% 
  HNW Company Limited Bahamas 50.00% 
  R.F.C. Markets Limited Bahamas 50.00% 
  Royal Fidelity Merchant Bank & Trust Holdings Limited St. Lucia 50.00% 
    Royal Fidelity Merchant Bank & Trust (Barbados) Limited Barbados 50.00% 
      Royal Fidelity Capital Markets (Barbados) Limited Barbados 50.00% 
  Royal Fidelity Pension & Investment Services Limited Bahamas 50.00% 
  Royal Fidelity Share Registrars & Transfer Agents Limited Bahamas 50.00% 
  TG Company Limited Bahamas 50.00% 
   
West Bay Development Company Limited Bahamas 100.00% 
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3. Subsidiaries and Joint Ventures (Continued) 

 
Subsidiaries 
 
The Group has two (2) subsidiaries, Pinnacle Cars Limited and West Bay Development Company Limited, 
which are holding companies for vehicles and land and buildings, respectively, owned by the Group. 
 
Joint ventures 
 
The Group’s joint ventures carry out various activities, certain of which are disclosed in Note 1.  Pursuant to 
a joint venture agreement among RFMBT, the Bank and RBC Holdings (Bahamas) Limited (RBC), a 
company incorporated in The Bahamas and ultimately owned by Royal Bank of Canada, RFMBT operates as 
a joint venture with rights to conduct the business of merchant banking in The Bahamas and Barbados.  BF 
Company Limited, HNW Company Limited and TG Company Limited are nominee companies utilised in the 
operations of RFMBT. 
 
Bahamas Central Securities Depository Limited (BCSD) is a joint venture among RFMBT, BISX and a 
registrar and transfer agent incorporated and licensed in The Bahamas, with each holding 33.33% of the 
outstanding ordinary shares.  BCSD provides registrar and transfer agency services to companies with 
securities listed and traded on BISX. 
 
Bahamas Automated Clearing House Limited (BACH) is a joint venture among the seven (7) members of the 
Clearing Banks Association (the CBA) of The Bahamas, of which the Bank is a member.  BACH operates a 
secure interbank settlement system linking clearing banks in The Bahamas.  Each member of the CBA has an 
equal holding of the outstanding ordinary shares of BACH and equal control over its financial and operating 
policies. 
 

4. Cash on Hand and at Banks 
 
 2016   2015  
 $   $  
      
Cash on hand 2,139,242   2,120,773  
Current accounts at banks 55,028,932   54,838,614  
Mandatory reserve deposits 18,051,750   14,233,290  
      
Total 75,219,924   71,192,677  
 
Mandatory reserve deposits are placed with the Central Bank of The Bahamas (the Central Bank) to meet 
requirements of the Group’s licences and are not available for use in the Group’s day to day operations.  Cash 
on hand, and mandatory reserve deposits and other deposits with the Central Bank are non-interest bearing.  
Deposits with other banks earn interest at rates ranging from 0.00% to 0.75% (2015: 0.00% to 0.50%) per 
annum. 
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4. Cash on Hand and at Banks (Continued) 

 
For the purposes of the consolidated statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise: 
 
 2016   2015  
 $   $  
      
Cash on hand 2,139,242   2,120,773  
Current accounts at banks 55,028,932   54,838,614  
      
Total 57,168,174   56,959,387  
 

5. Investment Securities 
 
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 
 
The Group ranks its investment securities based on the hierarchy of valuation techniques required by IFRS, 
which is determined based on whether the inputs to those valuation techniques are observable or 
unobservable.  Observable inputs reflect market data obtained from independent sources; unobservable inputs 
reflect the Group’s market assumptions.  These two (2) types of inputs lead to the following fair value 
hierarchy: 
 
Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. 
 
Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, 
either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices). 
 
Level 3 – Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs). 
 
This hierarchy requires the use of observable market data when available.  The Group considers relevant and 
observable market prices in its valuations where possible. 
 
The level in the fair value hierarchy within which the fair value measurement is categorised in its entirety is 
determined on the basis of the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement in its 
entirety.  For this purpose, the significance of an input is assessed against the fair value measurement in its 
entirety.  If a fair value measurement uses observable inputs that require significant adjustment based on 
unobservable inputs, that measurement is a Level 3 measurement.  Assessing the significance of a particular 
input to the fair value measurement in its entirety requires judgment, considering factors specific to the asset. 
 
The determination of what constitutes ‘observable’ requires significant judgment by the Group.  The Group 
considers observable data to be that market data that is readily available, regularly distributed or updated, 
reliable and verifiable, not proprietary, and provided by independent sources that are actively involved in the 
relevant market. 
 
The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets is based on quoted market prices at the date of 
the statement of financial position.  A market is regarded as active if quoted prices are readily and regularly 
available from the exchange, dealer, broker, industry group, pricing service or regulatory agency, and those 
prices represent actual and regularly occurring market transactions on an arm’s length basis.  These 
instruments are included in Level 1. 
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5. Investment Securities (Continued) 

 
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (continued) 
 
Financial instruments that trade in markets that are not considered to be active but are valued based on quoted 
market prices, dealer quotations or alternative pricing sources supported by observable inputs are classified 
within Level 2.  These include government debt securities and other securities with observable inputs. 
 
Financial instruments classified within Level 3 have significant unobservable inputs, as they trade 
infrequently.  Level 3 instruments include unlisted securities that have significant unobservable components. 
 
 2016   2015  
 $   $  
Level 2      
Government debt securities 76,106,170   61,077,600  
      
Accrued interest 1,023,231   963,984  
      
Total 77,129,401   62,041,584  
 
Government securities principally comprise Bahamas Government Registered Stock with maturities ranging 
from 2017 to 2037 (2015: 2016 to 2037) and with either fixed interest rates ranging from 4.00% to 5.40% 
(2015: 4.00% to 4.50%) per annum or variable interest rates ranging from 0.18% to 1.25% (2015: 0.00% to 
1.25%) above the B$ Prime rate of 4.75% per annum. 
 
As of 31 December 2016, the cost of investment securities totalled $76,106,170 (2015: $61,077,600). 
 

6. Loans and Advances to Customers 
 
 2016   2015  
 $   $  
      
Mortgages 77,938,555   87,809,646  
Consumer and other loans 322,589,710   286,247,488  
      
 400,528,265   374,057,134  
      
Unamortised loan origination fees (7,818,556 )  (7,120,906 ) 
Accrued interest 4,542,363   4,407,394  
Provision for loan losses (10,448,510 )  (10,829,889 ) 
      
Total 386,803,562   360,513,733  
 
The effective interest rate earned on loans and advances for the year ended 31 December 2016 was 14.80% 
(2015: 13.88%). 
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Fidelity Bank (Bahamas) Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
31 December 2016
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
6. Loans and Advances to Customers (Continued) 

 
Movements in provision for loan losses are as follows: 
 
 2016  2015  
   Consumer      Consumer    
 Mortgages  and Other  Total  Mortgages  and Other  Total  
 $  $  $  $  $  $  
             
Balance as of 1  
  January 4,506,440  6,323,449  10,829,889  4,087,151  8,188,939  12,276,090  
Provisions 210,903  7,776,229  7,987,132  1,066,618  4,887,177  5,953,795  
Write-offs (737,762 ) (7,630,749 ) (8,368,511 ) (647,329 ) (6,752,667 ) (7,399,996 ) 
             
Balance as of 31  
  December 3,979,581  6,468,929  10,448,510  4,506,440  6,323,449  10,829,889  
 
Recoveries of amounts previously written off recognised in provision loan losses in the consolidated 
statement of comprehensive income totalled $362,954 (2015: $225,859). 
 
The provision for loan losses represents 2.61% (2015: 2.90%) of the total loan portfolio, excluding accrued 
interest, and 40.94% (2015: 39.31%) of total non-performing loans.  As of 31 December 2016, principal and 
interest balances of non-performing loans totalled $25,519,127 (2015: $27,548,482), representing 6.30% 
(2015: 7.28%) of the total loan portfolio. 
 

7. Investments in Joint Ventures 
 
 2016   2015  
 $   $  
      
RFMBT 10,734,697   14,343,846  
BACH 202,465   210,660  
      
Total 10,937,162   14,554,506  
 
RFMBT 
 
As of the date of the transaction of the Bank acquiring 50.00% of the outstanding shares of RFMBT from the 
Parent, the purchase price was $8,900,000, based on a valuation performed by an independent accounting 
firm.  The fair value of net assets acquired totalled $5,511,500. 
 
A condition of approval of the transaction by the Central Bank, required the Parent to guarantee the Bank 
against operating losses of RFMBT and any capital contributions necessary for RFMBT to comply with 
capital adequacy regulations. 
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Fidelity Bank (Bahamas) Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
31 December 2016
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
7. Investments in Joint Ventures (Continued) 

 
RFMBT (continued) 
 
Movements in investment in joint venture comprise: 
 
 2016   2015  
 $   $  
      
Balance as of 1 January 14,343,846   11,263,533  
Share of profits of joint venture 2,058,888   3,080,313  
Dividends received (5,668,037 )  -  
      
Balance as of 31 December 10,734,697   14,343,846  
 
The unaudited consolidated financial information of the joint venture as of 31 December 2016, and for the 
year then ended, is as follows: 
 
 2016   2015  
 $   $  
ASSETS      
Cash on hand and at banks 64,365,293   66,502,847  
Investment securities 24,561,259   25,447,476  
Loans and advances to customers 8,527,458   12,534,128  
Other assets 1,685,295   1,917,243  
Investments in joint ventures 1,012,018   1,034,137  
Intangible asset 391,043   543,115  
Property, plant and equipment 297,380   228,614  
      
 100,839,746   108,207,560  
      
LIABILITIES      
Deposit from customers 83,849,355   75,706,505  
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 2,298,000   11,258,401  
      
Total liabilities 86,147,355   86,964,906  
      
EQUITY      
Capital 11,000,000   11,000,000  
Retained earnings 3,692,391   10,242,654  
      
Total equity 14,692,391   21,242,654  
      
Total liabilities and equity 100,839,746   108,207,560  
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Fidelity Bank (Bahamas) Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
31 December 2016
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
7. Investments in Joint Ventures (Continued) 

 
RFMBT (continued) 
 
 2016 2015
 $ $
INCOME 
Interest income 1,668,271   1,598,233  
Interest expense (418,364 )  (474,973 ) 
Fees and commissions 8,438,779   9,837,877  
Other 1,006,414   1,596,631  
      
 10,695,100   12,557,768  
      
EXPENSES      
Salaries and employee benefits 3,234,095   3,083,724  
General and administrative 3,111,265   3,155,254  
Depreciation and amortisation 221,145   240,813  
Provision for loan losses 66,144   63,402  
      
 6,632,649   6,543,193  
      
Operating profit 4,062,451   6,014,575  
      
Share of profits of joint ventures 77,881   169,398  
      
Net income before tax 4,140,332   6,183,973  
      
Taxation (22,557 )  (23,347 ) 
      
Total comprehensive income 4,117,775   6,160,626  
 
BACH 
 
Movements in investment in joint venture comprise: 
 
 2016   2015  
 $   $  
      
Balance as of 1 January 210,660   204,869  
Share of profits of joint venture 46,061   67,820  
Dividends received (54,256 )  (62,029 ) 
      
Balance as of 31 December 202,465   210,660  
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Fidelity Bank (Bahamas) Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
31 December 2016
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
7. Investments in Joint Ventures (Continued) 

 
BACH (continued) 
 
The unaudited financial information of the joint venture as of 31 December 2016, and for the year then ended, 
is as follows: 
 
 2016   2015  
 $   $  
ASSETS      
Cash on hand and at banks 1,235,869   1,210,438  
Other assets 131,152   192,816  
Property, plant and equipment 93,072   108,513  
      
Total assets 1,460,093   1,511,767  
      
LIABILITIES      
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 42,834   37,154  
      
Total liabilities 42,834   37,154  
      
EQUITY      
Share capital 70,000   70,000  
Retained earnings 1,347,259   1,404,613  
      
Total equity 1,417,259   1,474,613  
      
Total liabilities and equity 1,460,093   1,511,767  
      
INCOME      
Fees and commissions 1,042,145   1,249,632  
Other 25,449   38,481  
Interest income 12,767   12,055  
      
 1,080,361   1,300,168  
EXPENSES      
Salaries and employee benefits 314,978   306,198  
Depreciation and amortisation 40,532   55,734  
Other 402,421   463,499  
      
 757,931   825,431  
      
Total comprehensive income 322,430   474,737  
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Fidelity Bank (Bahamas) Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
31 December 2016
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
8. Property, Plant and Equipment 

 
        Computer      
        Software      
  Land   Furniture  Motor  & Office  Leasehold    
  & Buildings  & Fixtures  Vehicles  Equipment  Improvements  Total  
  $  $  $  $  $  $  
Year ended              
31 December 2016              
Opening net book value  6,567,713  880,358  61,272  2,061,924  2,226,111  11,797,378  
Revaluation  (456,645 ) -  -  -  -  (456,645 ) 
Additions  403,384  196,375  -  456,239  144,858  1,200,856  
Disposals              
 Cost  -  -  (14,995 ) -  -  (14,995 ) 
 Accumulated 
   depreciation  -  -  14,995  -  -  14,995  
Depreciation  (214,452 ) (291,449 ) (16,511 ) (607,924 ) (453,716 ) (1,584,052 ) 
              
Closing net book value  6,300,000  785,284  44,761  1,910,239  1,917,253  10,957,537  
              
As of 31 December 2016              
Cost or valuation  6,300,000  4,965,158  121,489  10,386,104  7,796,265  29,569,016  
Accumulated 
 depreciation  -  (4,179,874 ) (76,728 ) (8,475,865 ) (5,879,012 ) (18,611,479 ) 
              
Net book value  6,300,000  785,284  44,761  1,910,239  1,917,253  10,957,537  
              
Year ended              
31 December 2015              
Opening net book value  6,679,493  857,962  32,905  1,618,588  1,173,615  10,362,563  
Additions  84,843  284,423  45,559  915,974  1,435,460  2,766,259  
Disposals              
 Cost  -  -  (11,160 ) -  -  (11,160 ) 
 Accumulated  
   depreciation  -  -  7,068  -  -  7,068  
Depreciation  (196,623 ) (262,027 ) (13,100 ) (472,638 ) (382,964 ) (1,327,352 ) 
              
Closing net book value  6,567,713  880,358  61,272  2,061,924  2,226,111  11,797,378  
              
As of 31 December 2015              
Cost or valuation  6,949,548  4,768,783  136,484  9,929,865  7,651,407  29,436,087  
Accumulated  
 depreciation  (381,835 ) (3,888,425 ) (75,212 ) (7,867,941 ) (5,425,296 ) (17,638,709 ) 
              
Net book value  6,567,713  880,358  61,272  2,061,924  2,226,111  11,797,378  

 
The fair value hierarchy for non-financial assets is consistent with the hierarchy for financial assets disclosed 
in Note 5.  Land and buildings are classified as Level 3, as inputs such as comparable sales, rental rates, 
vacancy rates and market discount rates are not readily and regularly available from market sources. 
 
Fair value is based on valuation methods using discounted cash flow projections, which reflect, among other 
things, assumptions about rental rates and vacancy rates in light of current market conditions, and market 
discount rates.  The fair value also reflects, on a similar basis, any cash outflows that could be expected in 
respect of the land and buildings.  Land and buildings were revalued by independent appraisers as of 31 
December 2016. 
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Fidelity Bank (Bahamas) Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
31 December 2016
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
8. Property, Plant and Equipment (Continued) 

 
The following table illustrates the impact of changes in estimates and assumptions in determination of fair 
values of land and buildings. 
 
Estimate/Assumption Change Impact on fair value 
Rental revenue +5.00%/-5.00% $315,000/($315,000) 
Vacancy rates +3.00%/-3.00% ($208,000)/$208,000 
Discount rate +0.50%/-0.50% ($332,000)/$371,000 
 
If land and buildings were stated on the historical cost basis, the amounts would be as follows: 
 
 2016   2015  
 $   $  
      
Cost 7,908,698   7,505,314  
Accumulated depreciation (2,000,949 )  (1,813,381 ) 
      
Net book value 5,907,749   5,691,933  
 

9. Deposits from Customers 
 
 2016   2015  
 $   $  
      
Term deposits 324,931,205   288,785,672  
Savings deposits 63,959,513   55,384,123  
Demand deposits 34,553,667   46,221,447  
Escrow deposits 3,174,969   2,981,058  
      
 426,619,354   393,372,300  
      
Accrued interest 4,263,738   3,741,143  
      
Total 430,883,092   397,113,443  
 
Included in deposits from customers are deposits from banks totalling $31,117,867 (2015: $30,531,469).  
Deposits carry fixed interest rates ranging from 0.00% to 5.50% (2015: 0.00% to 6.00%) per annum, but the 
fixed interest rates are determined based on variable market rates and can be adjusted based on changes in 
market rates.  The effective interest rate incurred on deposits from customers for the year ended 31 December 
2016 was 2.78% (2015: 2.73%). 
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Fidelity Bank (Bahamas) Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
31 December 2016
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
10. Debt Securities 

 
 2016   2015  
 $   $  
      
Series A redeemable fixed rate notes; 7.00%; 2017 4,986,864   4,974,634  
Series B redeemable variable rate notes; B$ Prime + 1.75%; 2022 9,897,594   9,897,583  
Series E redeemable fixed rate notes; 6.00%; 2018 9,934,862   9,894,764  
Series F redeemable variable rate notes; B$ Prime + 1.25%; 2022 19,707,528   19,664,290  
Series B redeemable preference shares; B$ Prime + 1.00%; 2021 4,000,000   4,000,000  
      
 48,526,848   48,431,271  
      
Accrued interest 365,682   364,873  
      
Total comprehensive income 48,892,530   48,796,144  
 
As part of a $50,000,000 note programme approved by the Directors, the Bank offered through private 
placement, unsecured fixed and variable rate notes consisting of Series A – $5,000,000 redeemable 7.00% 
fixed rate notes due 19 October 2017; Series B – $10,000,000 redeemable variable rate notes (B$ Prime rate 
plus 1.75%) due 19 October 2022; Series C – $3,000,000 redeemable 7.00% fixed rate notes due 30 May 
2013; Series D – $7,000,000 redeemable variable rate notes (B$ Prime rate plus 1.75%) due 30 May 2015; 
Series E – $10,000,000 redeemable 6.00% fixed rate notes due 30 May 2018; and Series F – $20,000,000 
redeemable variable rate note (B$ Prime + 1.25%) due 30 May 2022.  Interest is payable semi-annually on 19 
April and 19 October each year for Series A and B; and 30 May and 30 November each year for Series E and 
F. 
 
On 30 May 2015, the Series D variable rate notes were redeemed. 
 
Series B variable rate redeemable preference shares mature on 12 December 2021.  Dividends are payable on 
these shares at the rate of B$ Prime rate plus 1.00% per annum, subject to the declaration of the Directors and 
the prior approval of the Central Bank.  Dividends are payable semi-annually on the last business day in June 
and December each year. 
 

11. Capital 
 
 2016   2015  
 $   $  
Authorised      
35,000,000 ordinary shares of $0.30 each 10,500,000   10,500,000  
      
10,000,000 preference shares of $1.00 each  10,000,000   10,000,000  
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Fidelity Bank (Bahamas) Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
31 December 2016
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
11. Capital (Continued) 

 
 2016   2015  
 $   $  
Issued and Fully Paid      
28,866,670 ordinary shares of $0.30 each 8,660,001   8,660,001  
Share premium 11,890,000   11,890,000  
      
 20,550,001   20,550,001  
      
78,821 (2015: 112,321) ordinary shares held in treasury (216,758 )  (308,882 ) 
      
Total 20,333,243   20,241,119  
      
1,500,000 preference shares of $1.00 each 1,500,000   1,500,000  
Share premium 13,500,000   13,500,000  
      
Total 15,000,000   15,000,000  
 
Series A variable rate non-cumulative redeemable preference shares are perpetual, but may be redeemed at 
the option of the Bank with ninety (90) days written notice to the shareholders at any time after the fifth 
anniversary of the closing date with the prior approval of the Central Bank.  As of 31 December 2016, 
1,500,000 preference shares are eligible for redemption by the Bank.  Preference shareholders rank in priority 
to ordinary shareholders. 
 
Dividends are payable on these shares at the rate of B$ Prime rate plus 2.25% per annum, subject to the 
declaration of the Directors and the prior approval of the Central Bank.  Dividends are payable semi-annually 
on the last business day in June and December each year. 
 
The Bank has an employee share ownership trust, which was established through the issuance of 200,000 
ordinary shares at $2.75 per share, representing the fair value of ordinary shares based on BISX prices at the 
date of establishment.  For the year ended 31 December 2016, share based compensation to employees 
resulted in 29,000 (2015: 36,000) ordinary shares being issued by the trust, with the remaining shares treated 
as treasury shares.  The ordinary shares issued to employees were valued at $6.79 (2015: $5.15) per share 
with an equivalent expense recognised in salaries and employee benefits. 
 

12. Earnings per Share 
 
 2016   2015  
 $   $  
      
Net income attributable to ordinary shareholders 20,635,088   19,737,340  
      
Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding 28,776,198   28,746,474  
      
Earnings per share 0.72   0.69  
 

53

F
ID

E
L

IT
Y

 B
A

N
K

 (
B

A
H

A
M

A
S

) 
L

IM
IT

E
D

2
0

1
6

 A
N

N
U

A
L

 R
E

P
O

R
T



Fidelity Bank (Bahamas) Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
31 December 2016
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)v

 

 
13. General and Administrative Expenses 

 
 2016   2015  
 $   $  
      
Office expenses 3,504,592   2,934,941  
Bank and business licence fees 2,305,253   2,128,774  
Public relations expenses 970,646   904,091  
Premises related costs 601,045   737,946  
Legal and professional fees 432,799   459,113  
Directors’ cost 112,981   104,631  
Other 875,225   1,091,203  
      
Total 8,802,541   8,360,699  
 

14. Employee Benefits 
 
The Group participates in a defined contribution pension plan (the Plan), which covers all employees of the 
Parent’s Bahamas based operations.  The Plan is administered by Royal Fidelity Pension & Investment 
Services Limited. 
 
Employees in the Plan contribute a percentage of gross salary, and the Group matches employee 
contributions. The Group’s contributions vest 20% upon completion of four (4) years of employment with 
incremental vesting following each additional year of employment and fully vest upon completion of ten (10) 
years of employment.  Pension expense for the year ended 31 December 2016 totalled $295,321 (2015: 
$257,152). 
 

15. Segment Analysis 
 
Operating segments are reported in accordance with the internal reporting provided to the Executive 
Committee (ExCom), which is responsible for allocating resources to the reportable segments and assessing 
their performance.  The Group has two (2) main business segments: 
 
Retail banking – incorporating mortgage and consumer loans; current accounts, savings and term deposits; 
credit and debit cards; and related services. 
 
Money transfer services – the Group was an authorised representative of Western Union in prior years.  The 
money transfer business was discontinued during 2015; see Note 16. 
 
There are no other operations that constitute separate reportable segments.  The segment operations are all 
financial with principal revenues derived from interest income and fees and commissions. 
 
The revenues from external parties reported to ExCom are measured in a manner consistent with that 
presented in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income; there are no material items of income and 
expense between the business segments. 
 
The information provided about each segment is based on the internal reports about the segment income, 
expenses, other comprehensive income, assets and other information, which are regularly reviewed by 
ExCom.  Segment assets and liabilities comprise operating assets and liabilities, representing the consolidated 
statement of financial position. 
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Fidelity Bank (Bahamas) Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
31 December 2016
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

 

 
 
15. Segment Analysis (Continued) 

 
Segment information for the reportable segments for the year ended 31 December 2016 is as follows: 
 

 
Retail 

banking  
Money 

transfer  
 

Total  
 $  $  $  
31 December 2016       
       
INCOME       
Net interest income 44,743,656  -  44,743,656  
Fees and commissions 2,676,115  -  2,676,115  
Other income 422,746  -  422,746  
       
EXPENSES       
Salaries and employee benefits 9,885,776  -  9,885,776  
General and administrative 8,802,541  -  8,802,541  
Provision for loan losses 7,987,132  -  7,987,132  
Depreciation and amortisation 1,584,052  -  1,584,052  
       
Operating profit 19,583,016  -  19,583,016  
       
Share of profits of joint ventures 2,104,949  -  2,104,949  
       
Net income 21,687,965  -  21,687,965  
       
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME       
Property, plant and equipment revaluation (456,645 ) -  (456,645 ) 
       
Total comprehensive income 21,231,320  -  21,231,320  
       
TOTAL ASSETS 564,208,950  -  564,208,950  
       
TOTAL LIABILITIES 480,646,530  -  480,646,530  
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Fidelity Bank (Bahamas) Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
31 December 2016
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

 

 
15. Segment Analysis (Continued) 

 

 
Retail 

banking  
Money 

transfer  
 

Total  
 $  $  $  
31 December 2015       
       
INCOME       
Net interest income 38,707,962  -  38,707,962  
Fees and commissions 2,672,610  442,106  3,114,716  
Other income 354,691  -  354,691  
       
EXPENSES       
Salaries and employee benefits 8,983,302  -  8,983,302  
General and administrative 8,360,699  -  8,360,699  
Provision for loan losses 5,953,795  -  5,953,795  
Depreciation and amortisation 1,327,352  -  1,327,352  
       
Operating profit 17,110,115  442,106  17,552,221  
       
Share of profits of joint ventures 3,148,133  -  3,148,133  
       
Net income 20,258,248  442,106  20,700,354  
       
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME       
Property, plant and equipment revaluation -  -  -  
       
Total comprehensive income 20,258,248  442,106  20,700,354  
       
TOTAL ASSETS 521,688,454  -  521,688,454  
       
TOTAL LIABILITIES 446,925,758  -  446,925,758  
 
The Group’s operations, income and assets are all based in The Bahamas. 
 
There were no aggregated transactions with a single external customer that amounted to 10.00% or more of 
the Group’s total income. 
 

16. Discontinued Operations 
 
In July 2015, the Group ceased its money transfer business.  For the year ended 31 December 2015, fees and 
commissions, net income, total comprehensive income and cash flows from operating activities totalled 
$442,106. 
 

17. Related Party Balances and Transactions 
 
Related parties include key management personnel (including Directors); entities that have the ability to 
control or exercise significant influence over the Group in making financial or operational decisions; and 
entities that are controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by key management personnel and 
entities noted earlier. 
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17. Related Party Balances and Transactions (Continued) 
 
Related party balances and transactions, not disclosed elsewhere in these consolidated financial statements, 
are as follows: 
 
 2016   2015  
 $   $  
ASSETS      
Cash at banks      
  Other related parties 3,868,510   7,401,953  
Loans and advances to customers      
  The Parent -   93,529  
  Key management personnel 1,394,201   1,596,252  
Other assets      
  The Parent 544,008   327,153  
  Other related parties -   64,937  
 
Cash at banks earn interest at rates ranging from 0.00% to 1.00% (2015: 0.00% to 0.50%) per annum, and 
mature within one (1) year. 
 
Loans and advances to customers earn interest at fixed rates ranging from 0.00% to 12.00% (2015:0.00% to 
7.25%) per annum, with maturities up to twenty-four (24) years.  There are no provisions for loan losses in 
respect of these balances. 
 
Amounts included in other assets are unsecured, interest-free and have no set terms of repayment. 
 
 2016   2015  
 $   $  
LIABILITIES      
Deposits from customers      
  The Parent 181,574   144,253  
  Key management personnel 530,228   1,013,540  
  Other related parties 19,665,442   19,665,220  
Debt securities      
  Other related parties 13,823,200   14,532,000  
 
Deposits from customers carry interest rates ranging from 0.00% to 5.00% (2015: 2.00% to 5.00%) per 
annum, and mature within one (1) year. 
 
EQUITY 
 
As of 31 December 2016, other related parties hold 599,417 (2015: 623,291) outstanding ordinary shares and 
520,081 (2015: 574,400) outstanding preference shares. 
 

Fidelity Bank (Bahamas) Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
31 December 2016
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)
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17. Related Party Balances and Transactions (Continued) 

 
 2016   2015  
 $   $  
INCOME      
Interest income      
  The Parent 762   51,680  
  Key management personnel 50,932   28,856  
  Other related parties 23,299   22,378  
Interest expense      
  The Parent 3,198   2,716  
  Key management personnel 27,908   32,613  
  Other related parties 59,003   182,146  
Fees and commissions      
  Other related parties 52,745   52,530  
      
EXPENSES      
Salaries and employee benefits      
  Key management personnel (non-executive Directors) 107,522   104,631  
  Key management personnel (executive Directors and other) 1,099,207   1,021,145  
Costs allocated from related parties      
  The Parent 700,000   700,000  
Costs allocated to related parties      
  Other related parties (2,105,551 )  (2,178,344 ) 
 
The Bank receives certain services from the Parent, with the charges for these services expensed in the 
relevant expense accounts to which the services relate.  The Bank provides certain services to the Parent and 
other related parties with costs associated with these services being allocated to the respective parties and 
recorded as deductions in the relevant expense accounts. 
 

18. Commitments 
 
Loan commitments 
 
In the normal course of business, the Group enters into various credit-related arrangements to meet the needs 
of customers and earn income.  These financial instruments are subject to the Group’s standard credit policies 
and procedures.  As of 31 December 2016, the Group had outstanding loan commitments amounting to 
$4,438,298 (2015: $5,926,452). 
 



Fidelity Bank (Bahamas) Limited
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18. Commitments (Continued) 

 
Operating lease commitments 
 
The future minimum rental payments required under non-cancellable leases as of 31 December 2016 are as 
follows: 
 
 2016   2015  
 $   $  
      
2016 -   606,924  
2017 593,836   593,836  
2018 572,652   572,652  
2019 535,600   535,600  
2020  389,343   389,343  
2021 and later 239,558   239,558  
      
Total 2,330,989   2,937,913  
 

19. Contingent Liabilities 
 
The Group is involved in various legal proceedings covering a range of matters that arise in the ordinary 
course of business activities.  Management is of the view that no significant losses will arise as a result of 
these proceedings. 
 

20. Reserve for Credit Losses 
 
The reserve for credit losses was created by the Bank through the appropriation of retained earnings in order 
to meet the requirements of the Central Bank for credit loss provisions.  The reserve represents the Bank’s 
provision required by the Central Bank in excess of amounts calculated in accordance with IFRS. 
 

21. Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments in Applying Accounting Policies 
 
The Group makes estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities.   
Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, 
including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. 
 
Impairment losses on loans and advances to customers 
 
The Group reviews its loan portfolios to assess impairment on a quarterly basis or more frequently when the 
need arises.  In determining whether an impairment loss should be recorded in the consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income, the Group assesses whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or group 
of financial assets is impaired.  Objective evidence for an individual financial asset includes: significant 
financial difficulty of the borrower; a breach of contract, such as delinquency in interest or principal 
payments; and actual or probable bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation of the borrower.  Loans for 
which no specific impairment has been identified are grouped with similar loans in a portfolio and the Group 
makes judgments as to whether there is any observable data indicating that there is a measurable decrease in 
the estimated future cash flows from that portfolio of loans before the decrease can be identified with an 
individual loan in that portfolio.  This evidence may include observable data indicating that there has been an 
adverse change in the payment status of borrowers in a group or economic conditions that correlate with 
defaults on financial assets. 
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
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21. Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments in Applying Accounting Policies (Continued) 

 
Impairment losses on loans and advances to customers (continued) 
 
For the purposes of a collective evaluation of impairment, financial assets are grouped on the basis of similar 
credit risk characteristics (e.g. asset type, collateral, past-due status and other relevant factors).  Those 
characteristics are relevant to the estimation of future cash flows for groups of such assets by being indicative 
of the borrowers’ ability to pay all amounts due according to the contractual terms of the assets being 
evaluated.  Further, the fair value of collateral factors into the estimation of future cash flows and therefore an 
assessment of conditions that could impact the realisable value of collateral is also performed. 
 
Future cash flows in a group of financial assets that are collectively evaluated for impairment are estimated 
on the basis of the contractual cash flows of the assets in the group, historical loss experience for financial 
assets with similar credit risk characteristics, collateral held in support of financial assets and objective 
evidence of impairment similar to those in the portfolio.  Estimates of changes in future cash flows for groups 
of financial assets should reflect and be directionally consistent with changes in related observable data from 
period to period. The methodology and assumptions used for estimating future cash flows are reviewed 
regularly to reduce any differences between loss estimates and actual loss experience.  Were the loss 
experience ratios used in the calculation of provision for loan losses to differ by +/-2.00%, the provision for 
loan losses would be increased/decreased by $523,771. 
 

22. Capital Management 
 
The Group’s objectives when managing capital, which comprises total equity on the face of the consolidated 
statement of financial position, are: 
 
• To comply with the capital requirements set by the Central Bank. 

 
• To safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern so that it can continue to provide 

returns for its shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders; and 
 

• To maintain a strong capital base to support the development of its business. 
 

Capital adequacy and the use of regulatory capital are monitored by the Group’s management, employing 
techniques designed to ensure compliance with guidelines established by the Central Bank, including 
quantitative and qualitative measures.  The required information is filed with the Central Bank on a quarterly 
basis. 
 
The Central Bank, the Group’s principal regulator, requires that the Group maintains a ratio of total 
regulatory capital to risk-weighted assets at or above a minimum of 14.00%.  For the years ended 31 
December 2016 and 2015, the Group complied with all of the externally imposed capital requirements to 
which it is subject. 
 
 

60

2
0

1
6

 A
N

N
U

A
L

 R
E

P
O

R
T

F
ID

E
L

IT
Y

 B
A

N
K

 (
B

A
H

A
M

A
S

) 
L

IM
IT

E
D



Fidelity Bank (Bahamas) Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
31 December 2016
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

 

23. Financial Risk Management 
 
Strategy in using financial instruments 
 
By their nature, the Group’s activities are principally related to the use of financial instruments.  The Group 
accepts deposits from customers at both fixed and variable rates, and for various periods, and seeks to earn 
above-average interest margins by investing these funds in higher yielding assets – principally loans and 
advances to customers.  The Group seeks to increase these margins by consolidating short-term funds and 
lending for longer periods at higher interest rates, while maintaining sufficient liquidity to meet claims that 
might fall due. 
 
The principal risks which arise from the Group’s core activities that must be effectively managed include 
credit, interest rate, price, liquidity and currency risks.  The Group does not use derivative instruments to 
manage any of these risks. 
 
Concentration of risks 
 
Concentration of risk indicates the relative sensitivity of the Group’s performance to developments affecting 
a particular industry or geographical location, and arises: when a significant proportion of financial 
instruments or contracts are entered into with the same counterparty; or where a significant proportion of 
counterparties are engaged in similar business activities, or activities in the same geographical region, or that 
have similar economic features that would cause their ability to meet contractual obligations to be similarly 
affected by changes in economic, political or other conditions.  Concentration of liquidity risk arises from the 
repayment terms of financial liabilities, sources of borrowing facilities or reliance on a particular market in 
which to realise liquid assets.  Concentration of currency risk arises when the Group has a significant net 
open position in a single foreign currency, or aggregate net open positions in several currencies that are 
historically positively correlated. 
 
To mitigate excessive concentration of risk, the Group’s policies and procedures include specific guidelines 
to maintain appropriate diversification. 
 
Credit risk 
 
Credit risk is the risk of suffering financial losses should any of the Group’s customers or other counterparties 
fail to fulfil their contractual obligations to the Group.  Credit risk arises mainly from loans and advances to 
customers, including loan commitments arising from such lending activities, and cash at banks and 
investments in debt securities as part of the Group’s treasury management activities.  The Group seeks to 
raise its interest margins by obtaining above-average margins, net of provisions for loan losses, through 
lending to commercial and retail borrowers with a range of credit standings.  Such exposures comprise loans 
and advances to customers, as well as off-balance sheet exposures including guarantees and other 
commitments such as letters of credit, and performance and other bonds. 
 
Credit risk is one of the most significant risks facing the Group and management therefore carefully manages 
its exposure to credit risk.  Impairment provisions are provided for losses incurred as of the date of the 
statement of financial position (Note 6).  Significant changes in the economies or sectors that represent a 
concentration in the Group’s portfolio could result in losses that are different from those provided for as of 
the date of the statement of financial position. 
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(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

 

 
23. Financial Risk Management (Continued) 

 
Credit risk (continued) 
 
The Group’s Directors and ExCom are responsible for approving and monitoring the Group’s credit 
exposure, which is done through review and approval of the Group’s lending policies, and limits on credit 
exposure to individual borrowers and sectors.  Prior to advancing funds, an assessment is made of the credit 
quality of each borrower.  The Group does not use an automated credit scoring system; exposure to credit risk 
is managed through regular analyses of the ability of borrowers to meet contractual obligations, performed by 
branch managers, the central credit underwriting department, ExCom and the Directors.  It is the Group’s 
policy to lend responsibly and establish loans that are within a customer’s ability to repay rather than relying 
exclusively on security. 
 
Maximum credit exposure at the year end approximates the carrying value of all financial assets.  The classes 
of financial instruments to which the Group is most exposed to credit risk are loans and advances to 
customers (Note 6), cash at banks (Note 4) and certain investment securities (Note 5). 
 
The Group places its deposits with banks in good standing with the Central Bank and other regulators in 
jurisdictions in which deposits are placed.  Investment securities with credit risk comprise debt securities 
issued by the Government of the Commonwealth of The Bahamas, which currently maintains investment 
grade credit ratings. 
 
For loans and advances to customers, the Group employs a range of policies and practices to mitigate credit 
risk.  The most traditional is the taking of security for funds advanced, which is common practice.  The Group 
implements guidelines on the acceptability of specific classes of collateral or other credit risk mitigation.  The 
principal collateral or other credit risk mitigation for loans and advances to customers include first mortgages 
on property, chattel mortgages, restricted deposits from customers and salary deductions from employers.  
Certain loans and advances to customers, including consumer loans, credit card receivables and overdrafts are 
unsecured. 
 
The table below analyses the composition of the Group’s loan portfolio as of 31 December 2016. 
 
 2016   2015  
 $  %   $  %  
          
Consumer 313,334,328  78.23   273,370,312  73.08  
Family residential property 63,913,499  15.96   71,827,588  19.20  
Undeveloped land 12,089,611  3.02   13,825,770  3.70  
Cash secured 5,741,051  1.43   5,226,498  1.40  
Overdrafts 3,514,331  0.88   7,650,678  2.04  
Commercial property 1,935,445  0.48   2,156,288  0.58  
          
 400,528,265  100.00   374,057,134  100.00  
 
The average mortgage loan balance is $86,000 (2015: $83,000) and the average consumer loan balance is 
$37,000 (2015: $35,000) with the largest exposure to a single customer totalling approximately $1,579,379 
(2015: $1,579,379).  Mortgage loans can extend up to twenty-five (25) years, and consumer loans up to ten 
(10) years. 
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Fidelity Bank (Bahamas) Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
31 December 2016
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

 

23. Financial Risk Management (Continued) 
 
Credit risk (continued) 
 
The table below analyses loans and advances to customers by payment status as of 31 December 2016. 
 
 2016   2015  
 $  %   $  %  
Not impaired          
– Neither past due nor impaired 367,452,469  91.74   340,162,992  90.94  
– Past due but not impaired 17,956,839  4.48   18,194,374  4.86  
Impaired          
– Past due up to 3 months 1,469,981  0.37   1,144,516  0.31  
– Past due 3 – 6 months 2,911,509  0.73   1,459,500  0.39  
– Past due 6 – 12 months 1,435,223  0.36   1,435,779  0.38  
– Past due over 12 months 9,302,244  2.32   11,659,973  3.12  
          
 400,528,265  100.00   374,057,134  100.00  
          
Provision for loan losses          
– Individually impaired 8,382,012  80.22   9,044,800  83.52  
– Portfolio allowance 2,066,498  19.78   1,785,089  16.48  
          
 10,448,510  100.00   10,829,889  100.00  
 
The table below discloses the loans and advances to customers that are past due but not impaired.  
 
 Mortgages  Consumer  Other  Total  
31 December 2016 $  $  $  $  
         
Past due up to 3 months 3,472,585  2,170,217  443,886  6,086,688  
Past due 3 – 6 months 992,664  -  119,771  1,112,435  
Past due 6 – 12 months 1,542,788  -  19,091  1,561,879  
Past due over 12 months 9,195,837  -  -  9,195,837  
         
Total past due but not impaired 15,203,874  2,170,217  582,748  17,956,839  
         
31 December 2015         
         
Past due up to 3 months 3,318,146  1,598,525  284,473  5,201,144  
Past due 3 – 6 months 2,321,001  -  74,625  2,395,626  
Past due 6 – 12 months 1,755,485  -  116,172  1,871,657  
Past due over 12 months 8,725,947  -  -  8,725,947  
         
Total past due but not impaired 16,120,579  1,598,525  475,270  18,194,374  
 
The fair value of collateral in the form of property is initially measured consistent with the accounting policy 
for land and buildings disclosed at Note 2(g), based on valuations performed by independent appraisers who 
hold recognised and relevant professional qualifications and have recent experience in the category of the 
properties being valued.  Subsequently, the fair value is updated when market conditions indicate a potential 
decrease in fair value and/or when the customer initially goes into default. 
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23. Financial Risk Management (Continued) 
 
Credit risk (continued) 
 
As of 31 December 2016, the individually impaired loans can be analysed as follows: 
 
 Mortgages  Consumer  Other  Total  
31 December 2016 $  $  $  $  
         
Carrying amount 8,540,467  6,285,496  292,994  15,118,957  
         
Provision for loan losses 3,383,065  4,685,975  312,972  8,382,012  
         
31 December 2015         
         
Carrying amount 9,159,328  5,288,940  1,251,500  15,699,768  
         
Provision for loan losses 3,798,647  4,023,742  1,222,411  9,044,800  
 
Renegotiated loans and advances to customers 
 
Restructuring activities include extended payment arrangements and modification and deferral of payments.  
Restructuring policies and practices are determined based on indicators or criteria that indicate that payment 
will most likely continue, and such policies are under constant review.  Renegotiated loans and advances that 
would otherwise be past due or impaired totalled $16,901,000 (2015: $18,286,000) as of 31 December 2016. 
 
Credit-related commitments 
 
The primary purpose of these instruments is to ensure that funds are available to a customer as required.  
Guarantees, which represent irrevocable assurances that the Group will make payments in the event that a 
customer cannot meet its obligations to third parties, carry the same credit risk as loans and advances to 
customers. 
 
Commitments to extend credit represent unused portions of authorisations to extend credit in the form of 
loans, guarantees or letters of credit.  With respect to credit risk on commitments to extend credit, the Group 
is potentially exposed to loss in an amount equal to the total unused commitments.  However, the likely 
amount of loss is less than the total unused commitments as most commitments to extend credit are 
contingent upon customers maintaining specific credit standards.  See Note 18 for loan commitments. 
 
The Group monitors the term to maturity of credit commitments because longer term commitments generally 
have a greater degree of credit risk than shorter term commitments. 
 
Geographical concentrations of financial assets 
 
The Group has a concentration of credit risk in respect of geographical area, as both customers and assets 
held as collateral are based in The Bahamas. 
 
 

64

2
0

1
6

 A
N

N
U

A
L

 R
E

P
O

R
T

F
ID

E
L

IT
Y

 B
A

N
K

 (
B

A
H

A
M

A
S

) 
L

IM
IT

E
D



Fidelity Bank (Bahamas) Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
31 December 2016
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

 

23. Financial Risk Management (Continued) 
 
Interest rate risk 
 
Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows or the fair values of financial instruments will fluctuate 
because of changes in market interest rates.  The Group takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the 
prevailing levels of market interest rates on both its fair value and cash flow risks.  Interest margins may 
increase as a result of such changes but may reduce gains or create losses in the event that unexpected 
movements arise. 
 
The Group does not attempt to hedge specifically against the impact of changes in market interest rates on 
cash flow and interest margins and relies on the fact that the loan portfolio generally is based on variable 
interest rates linked to the B$ Prime rate that generally reset within three (3) months of any change in these 
rates and has financial liabilities that finance these loans but at lower interest rates, which too are based on B$ 
Prime rate and can be reset following the maturity of any deposits.  The Group maintains a general policy of 
fixing the interest rate spread between interest earned on financial assets and interest incurred on financial 
liabilities. 
 
As of 31 December 2016, the Group is exposed to fair value interest rate risk on $35,185,670 (2015: 
$19,892,600) of its investments in Government debt securities, which are at fixed interest rates with maturity 
dates ranging from 2018 to 2031 (2015: 2018 to 2031).  The remainder of debt securities in the Group’s 
investment portfolio are at variable rates linked to the B$ Prime rate. 
 
As of 31 December 2016, the Group is exposed to fair value interest rate risk on debt securities with principal 
balances totalling $15,000,000 (2015: $15,000,000) of its debt securities which are at fixed interest rates, and 
does not hedge against this risk.  The remaining debt securities are at variable interest rates linked to the B$ 
Prime rate. 
 
The table below summarises the Group’s exposure to interest rate risks, and includes the Group’s financial 
instruments at carrying amounts categorised by the earliest contractual repricing dates. 
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23. Financial Risk Management (Continued) 
 
Interest rate risk (continued) 
 
  Immediate  Up to  3 to 12  12 months  More than  Non-interest    
  Repricing  3 months  months  to 5 years  5 years  bearing  Total  
31 December 2016  $  $  $  $  $  $  $  
                
ASSETS                
Cash on hand and at banks  1,818,211  -  -  -  -  73,401,713  75,219,924  
Investment securities  41,507,106  10,099,369  -  1,376,465  24,146,661  -  77,129,401  
Loans and advances to customers  80,221,485  392,380  1,295,566  43,750,182  259,496,153  1,647,796  386,803,562  
Other assets  -  -  -  -  -  3,161,364  3,161,364  
                
Total financial assets  123,546,802  10,491,749  1,295,566  45,126,647  283,642,614  78,210,873  542,314,251  
                
LIABILITIES                
Deposits from customers  101,693,662  103,967,024  182,818,868  42,403,538  -  -  430,883,092  
Accrued expenses and other  
  liabilities  -  -  -  -  -  870,908  870,908  
Debt securities  29,843,715  -  5,059,444  13,989,371  -  -  48,892,530  
                
Total financial liabilities  131,537,377  103,967,024  187,878,312  56,392,909  -  870,908  480,646,530  
                
Interest repricing gap  (7,990,575 ) (93,475,275 ) (186,582,746 ) (11,266,262 ) 283,642,614  77,339,965    
 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
23. Financial Risk Management (Continued) 

 
Interest rate risk (continued) 
 
  
  
31 December 2015  
                
ASSETS                
Cash on hand and at banks  5,457,632  -  -  -  -  65,735,045  71,192,677  
Investment securities  41,775,,819  -  -  510,685  19,755,080  -  62,041,584  
Loans and advances to customers  90,503,254  436,335  1,017,852  41,385,072  226,038,471  1,132,749  360,513,733  
Other assets  -  -  -  -  -  1,588,576  1,588,576  
                
Total financial assets  137,736,705  436,335  1,017,852  41,895,757  245,793,551  68,456,370  495,336,570  
                
LIABILITIES                
Deposits from customers  104,590,809  87,829,760  182,448,547  22,244,327  -  -  397,113,443  
Accrued expenses and other  
  liabilities  -  -  -  -  -  1,016,171  1,016,171  
Debt securities  29,800,054  -  -  18,996,090  -  -  48,796,144  
                
Total financial liabilities  134,390,863  87,829,760  182,448,547  41,240,417  -  1,016,171  446,925,758  
                
Interest repricing gap  3,345,842  (87,393,425 ) (181,430,695 ) 655,340  245,793,551  67,440,199    
 
As of 31 December 2016, an increase/decrease in market interest rates by 0.50%, with all other variables remaining constant, would increase/decrease net 
income by $420,000. 
 
Price risk 
 
Price risk is the risk that the fair values and/or amounts realised on sales of financial instruments may fluctuate significantly as a result of changes in 
market prices.  Price risk arises from the Group’s investments in government debt securities.  The Group has significant concentration risk because all of 
its investment securities are issued by the Government of The Bahamas or its related entities.  Trading levels in The Bahamas, whether on the Bahamas 
International Securities Exchange or over-the-counter markets, are generally low and therefore, the ability of the Group to liquidate large positions may be 
difficult and prices received may be severely impacted.  The Central Bank has created a secondary market for certain debt securities issued by the 
Government of The Bahamas, and prices currently being observed in this market and over-the-counter are the face values of such securities. 

  As of 31 December 2016, an increase/decrease in market interest rates by 0.50%, with all other variables remaining constant, 
would  increase/decrease net income by $420,000.

 Price risk

  Price risk is the risk that the fair values and/or amounts realised on sales of financial instruments may fluctuate significa ntly 
as a result of changes in market prices.  Price risk arises from the Group’s investments in government debt securities. The 
Group has significant concentration risk because all of its investment securities are issued by the Government of The Bahamas 
or its related entities. Trading levels in The Bahamas, whether on the Bahamas International Securities Exchange or over-the-
counter markets, are generally low and therefore, the ability of the Group to liquidate large positions may be difficult and prices 
received may be severely impacted. The Central Bank has created a secondary market for certain debt securities issued by the 
Government of The Bahamas, and prices currently being observed in this market and over-the-counter are the face values of 
such securities.
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23. Financial Risk Management (Continued) 

 
Liquidity risk (continued) 
 
 
 
31 December 2015 
 
ASSETS              
Cash on hand and at banks  71,129,677  -  -  -  -  71,129,677  
Investment securities  -  1,105,803  2,322,029  19,904,718  68,059,437  91,391,987  
Loans and advances to customers  26,835,678  12,486,372  55,743,796  265,937,643  265,116,977  626,120,466  
Other assets  -  1,588,576  -  -  -  1,588,576  
              
Total financial assets  97,965,355  15,180,751  58,065,825  285,842,361  333,176,414  790,293,706  
              
LIABILITIES              
Deposits from customers  104,586,628  94,888,523  180,635,230  26,899,563  -  407,009,944  
Debt securities  -  -  3,260,000  31,800,000  31,250,000  66,310,000  
Accrued expenses and other liabilities  -  1,016,171  -  -  -  1,016,171  
              
Total financial liabilities  104,586,628  95,904,694  183,895,230  58,699,563  31,250,000  474,336,115  
              
Net liquidity gap  (6,621,273 ) (80,723,943 ) (125,829,405 ) 227,142,798  301,926,414    
              
Loan commitments  5,926,452            
 
The maturity analysis above is representative of the discounted cash flows. 
 
Regulatory authorities set limits for liquidity balances.  The Group was in compliance with these requirements during the year. 
 

 

 

 

23. Financial Risk Management (Continued) 
 
Liquidity risk 
 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group is not able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due or can do so only at an excessive cost.  The Group’s 
liquidity policy is to maintain sufficient liquid resources to cover cash flow imbalances and fluctuations in funding, to retain full public confidence in the 
solvency of the Group and to enable it to meet all financial obligations.  This is achieved by maintaining a prudent level of liquid assets through 
management control of the rate of growth of the business and maintaining high levels of capital. 
 
The table below analyses financial assets and liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining period to the contractual maturity dates as 
of the date of statement of financial position and represent undiscounted cash flows. 
 
  Repayable  Up to  3 to 12  12 months  More than    
  on demand  3 months  months  to 5 years  5 years  Total  
31 December 2016  $  $  $  $  $  $  
              
ASSETS              
Cash on hand and at banks  75,219,924  -  -  -  -  75,219,924  
Investment securities  -  1,171,067  11,929,316  22,410,999  71,615,808  107,127,190  
Loans and advances to customers  25,708,528  13,129,459  58,310,215  285,025,234  299,346,731  681,520,167  
Other assets  -  3,161,364  -  -  -  3,161,364  
              
Total financial assets  100,928,452  17,461,890  70,239,531  307,436,233  370,962,539  867,028,645  
              
LIABILITIES              
Deposits from customers  101,688,149  107,109,060  184,153,808  43,901,683  -  436,852,700  
Debt securities  -  -  8,070,000  43,330,000  10,600,000  62,000,000  
Accrued expenses and other liabilities  -  870,908  -  -  -  870,908  
              
Total financial liabilities  101,688,149  107,979,968  192,223,808  87,231,683  10,600,000  499,723,608  
              
Net liquidity gap   (759,697 ) (90,518,078 ) (121,984,277 ) 220,204,550  360,362,539    
              
Loan commitments  4,438,298            
 

67

F
ID

E
L

IT
Y

 B
A

N
K

 (
B

A
H

A
M

A
S

) 
L

IM
IT

E
D

2
0

1
6

 A
N

N
U

A
L

 R
E

P
O

R
T

23. Financial Risk Management (Continued) 

 Liquidity risk

  Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group is not able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due or can do so 
only at an excessive cost. The Group’s liquidity policy is to maintain sufficient liquid resources to cover cash 
flow imbalances and fluctuations in funding, to retain full public c onfidence in the solvency of the Group and 
to enable it to meet all financial obligations. This is achieved by maintaining a prudent level of liquid assets 
through management control of the rate of growth of the business and maintaining high levels of capital.

  The table below analyses financial assets and liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the 
remaining period to the contractual maturity dates as of the date of statement of financial position and 
represent undiscounted cash flows.

The maturity analysis above is representative of the discounted cash flows.

Regulatory authorities set limits for liquidity balances.  The Group was in compliance with these requirements 
during the year.
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23. Financial Risk Management (Continued) 

 
Currency risk 
 
Currency risk is the risk that the fair values and/or amounts realised on sales of financial instruments or the 
settlement of financial liabilities may fluctuate due to change in foreign exchange rates.  The Group is not 
exposed to currency risk, as its financial instruments along with financial activity are predominantly 
denominated in B$.  The remaining financial instruments and financial activity are denominated in the United 
States dollar, and currency risk is mitigated because the B$:US$ exchange rate is fixed at 1:1. 
 

24. Fiduciary Risk Management 
 
The Group is susceptible to fiduciary risk, which is the risk that the Group may fail in carrying out certain 
mandates in accordance with the wishes of its customers.  To manage exposure, the Group generally takes a 
conservative approach in its undertakings. 
 

25. Fair Values of Financial Instruments 
 
Financial instruments utilised by the Group comprise the recorded financial assets and liabilities disclosed in 
the consolidated financial statements.  The Group’s financial instruments are principally short term in nature, 
have interest rates that reset to market rates, or are carried at fair value; accordingly, their fair values 
approximate their carrying values.  For long term financial assets and financial liabilities with fixed interest 
rates, despite a change in market rates since the issuance of the financial liabilities there has been no 
observable change in fair values; accordingly, the carrying values approximate fair values. 
 
Financial instruments are principally Level 2 in the fair value hierarchy.  The fair value of the financial assets 
and liabilities disclosed under that category have been determined considering, amongst other factors, 
discounted cash flows, with the most significant input being the B$ Prime rate as the discount rate.  B$ Prime 
rate was reduced by 0.50% effective January 2017, and prior to this change B$ Prime rate had not 
experienced any changes since the year ended 30 June 2011. 
 

26. Subsequent Events 
 
Subsequent to year end, the Directors approved a dividend on ordinary shares in the amount of $0.20 per 
share and on Series A variable rate redeemable preference shares at the rate stated in Note 10.  The dividends 
are subject to approval by the Central Bank. 
 




